MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 15, 2021

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2020-0226-SPH - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced cases expired on March
12, 2021. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

/dlw

c /Case File

Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE

(21201 West Liberty Road)
7th Election District * OFFICE OF
3% Council District
Herbert Schafer, Jr. * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Legal Owner

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner

* Case No. 2020-0226-SPH

E S * # * & * ® #
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as a Petition for
Special Hearing filed by Herbert Schafer, Jr. The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR™) § 500.7 to request a non-density transfer of a
33.837 acre parcel of land from Herbert Schafer, Jr. (Parcel 213) to Herbert Schafer, Jr. (Parcel
247).

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, a public WebEx hearing was conducted virtually in lieu
of an in-person hearing. The Petition was properly advertised and posted. A site plan was marked
and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

A Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comment was received from the
Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (“DEPS”) and from the Department
of Planning (“DOP”). They did not oppose the requested relief subject to proposed conditions,
which will be incorporated into thé Order. A neighbor, Celia Davis, attended the hearing for

informational purposes and upon learning of the relief requested she voiced no objections.

The Petitioner Herbert Schafer, Jr., appeared. Bruce Doak of Bruce E. Doak Consulting,

LLC assisted the Petitioner in explaining the Site Plan and the requested relief. The subject

property:is appropimaely 3T Flaia and is split zoned RC 7 and RC 2.
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Mr. Doak explained that Mr. Schafer owns in Case No. 95-260-SPH the property was
configured in its current condition. The special hearing relief requested in this case would allow a
non-densify transfer of 33.837 acres from parcel 213 to parcel 247, both owned by Mr. Schafer.
This would leave 4.11 acres around the old farmhouse, barn, and outbuildings at 21201 West
Liberty Road (parcel 213) and transfer the rest to 21113 West Liberty Road (parcel 247). No
additional density would be generated by this transfer. Because there is a forest buffer easement
covering part of the land to be conveyed, it was agreed that the Petitioner would have prepared an
Addendum to be incorporated into this Order, and made part of any contract and deed of sale for
the property at 21113 West Liberty Road. This Addendum, which will be admitted as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 8, requires any buyer of the property to acknowledge that the property is subject to the
forest buffer easement, and further requires them to acknowledge that they must, at their sole cost,
grant and convey this easement to the County.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 10th day of February, 2021 by this
Administrative Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking relief from the BCZR §
500.7 to request a non-density transfer of a 33.837 acre parcel of land from Herbert Schafer, Jr.
(Parcel 213) to Herbert Schafer, Jr. (Parcel 247).is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

e Petitioner must comply with the DEPS ZAC comment, a copy of which are attached
hereto and incorporated herein. Specifically, they must promptly record in the Land
Records the forest buffer easement(s) that were erroneously not previously filed.

e Petitioner shall not convey the property at 21113 West Liberty Avenue unless the

Addendum (Exhibit 8) is fully executed and incorporated into the contract of sale and
fully complied with. The Addendum is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

OFDER KRECEIVED FOR FILING




Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

PAUL M. MAYHEW
Managing Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

PMM/dIm

ORDER F]ECENF.D FOR FILING
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address__ 2/ which is presently zoned _Q2¢ 2 § £c7

Deed References: o<1 10 Digit Tax Account# / 7 © 0 O 0<d A 4 2
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) o2 Ja '

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. X _a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

S6€ AQrAcH O FAG6E

Z a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3. a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
{Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING"”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

70 B& PRESOITED AT 7HE HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zening law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Cc ntract Purchaser/lLessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):

Heaserr Scuaren Ja.
Name- Type or Print Name #1 - Type or Prigt Name #2 - Type or Print
. Cam
Z &:}i@%ﬁb
Signature / Signature #1 i “signature # 2

21207 Wesr Lrssery Koaa [Bavaos Mo

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State

i I_ _2/t20 _q(p-32%-8209 /
Zip Cade Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

- BLAcKGolDFARMHS @ GMAIL. Com
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:
&. As
& errade LLC

Name- Type or Print Name Zpe or Pﬁnta
Signature / Signature
e : 380/ &_&Q‘M Swo_o&#au:r@a Feestanio //Q
Maiiing Address City State Mailing Address City State

I ' / 21083 | fro-H9-4706 d
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # i mail Address

BL 0 A @ BryvessO0MONSUTrH G Comw

CASE NUMBER ;(1 20 - 07 b~ ﬁEH Filing Date ilif 40 Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer

REV. 10/4/11




Zoning Hearing Petitions Being Requested
Special Hearing to request non-density tfansfer of a 33.837 acre parcel of

land from Herbert Schaffer, Jr. (parcel 213) to Herbert Schaffer, Jr. (parcel
247).

7000~ O2J- BPH



#21113 West Liberty Road
Parcel 247 (JLE 42887/ 405)

Beginning at a point in the bed of West Liberty Road, thence leaving West Liberty
Road and running with and binding on the outlines of the subject property, the four
following courses and distances, viz

1) North 57 degrees 29 minutes 25 seconds East 1050.00’

2) North 32 degrees 30 minutes 35 seconds West 200.00’

3) South 57 degrees 29 minutes 25 seconds West 550.00’

4) South 69 degrees 13 minutes 41 seconds West 410.47’ to a point in the bed of West Liberty
Road, thence running in the bed of West Liberty Road and continuing to run and bind on
the outlines of the subject property, the following course and distance,

5) South 13 degrees 25 minutes 16 seconds East 300.00’

To the point of beginning.

Containing 5.075 Acres, more or less.

This description is part of a zoning petition and is not intended for any
conveyance purposes.

Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LLC
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053
410-419-4906 cell / 443-900-5535 office
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com

9090' 007058 PH



CERTIFICATE OF POSTI RECEIVED
December 19, 2020 JAN 05 2021
: : OFFICE OF .
January 6, 2021 amended for second inspection ADM Ims_r;mwﬁ HEARINGS |

Re:

Zoning Case No. 2020- 0226- SPH
Legal Owner: Herbert Schaffer, Jr.
Hearing date: January 12, 2021

Baltimore County Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Jenae Johnson

Ladies and Gentlemen,

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the two necessary signs required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 21201 West Liberty Road.

The signs were initially posted on December 19, 2020.

The subject property was also inspected on January 6, 2021.

Sinceri ly,

Bruce E. Doak
MD Property Line Surveyor #531

See the attached sheets for the photos of the posted signs

Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LLC
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053
410-419-4906 cell / 443-900-5535 office
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com
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GASE NO. 2020-0226-SPH
S 24201 West Liberty Road
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, BY

AUTHOQRITY OF THE ZONING ACT AND REGULATIONS OF

BALTIIAORE COUNTY. WiILL HGLD A VIRTUAL HEARING ON THE

et

- PROPERYY IDENTIFIED.

"DATE & TIME: TUESDAIANUARY 12, 2021 10:00 AM

ATIGN ON HOW TO PARTICIPATE IN THE HEARINGS

www.anunmoasgouNwmmsow.qnmmﬁémms&

PLEASE GO TO Y
KED TD PROVIGE YOLR CONTACT JNFORMATIDN AND
VE. YOU MAY ALSO CALL

YU wiLl BE AS |
THE CASE NUMBER PROVIDED ABC
T -~ 410-887-3868, EXT. 0.

FOR iNFORM

REQUESTS: s o e
gpecial Hearing to request a non-density transfer of 2 @

33.387 acre parcei of land from Herbert Schaffer. Jr.
{parcel 213) to Herbert S;f}affer. Jr. {(parcel 247)

4




Zoning Description

West Liberty Road
Seventh Election District Third Councilmanic District
Baltimore County, Maryland

#21201 West Liberty Road
Parcel 213 (JLE 43041/ 253)

Beginning at a point in the bed of West Liberty Road, approximately 150 feet south of
the centerline of Harris Mill Road, thence running in the bed of West Liberty Road, the
nine following courses and distances, viz

1) South 24 degrees 37 minutes 36 seconds East 274.46’

2) South 19 degrees 32 minutes 22 seconds East 120.10’

3) South 09 degrees 24 minutes 05 seconds East 107.74’

4) South 03 degrees 58 minutes 59 seconds West 96.57’

5) South 16 degrees 30 minutes 27 seconds West 126.51’

6) South 23 degrees 59 minutes 30 seconds West 189.85’

7) Southwesterly R= 400" A= 217.53’

Chd= South 08 degrees 24 minutes 44 seconds West 214.86’

8) South 12 degrees 45 minutes 43 seconds East 100.29’

9) South 13 degrees 25 minutes 16 seconds East 88.42’

thence leaving West Liberty Road and continuing to run with and bind on the outlines of the
subject property, the eleven following courses and distances, viz.

10)North 69 degrees 13 minutes 41 seconds East 410.47’

11)North 57 degrees 29 minutes 25 seconds East 550.00’

12)South 32 degrees 30 minutes 35 seconds East 200.00’

13)North 57 degrees 29 minutes 25 seconds East 554.28’

14)North 28 degrees 14 minutes 53 seconds West 800.20’
15)North 01 degree 46 minutes 43 seconds East 636.04’

16)South 70 degrees 53 minutes 55 seconds West 409.65’
17)South 20 degrees 38 minutes 55 seconds West 189.00’
18)South 73 degrees 23 minutes 55 seconds West 267.14’
19)North 66 degrees 40 minutes 16 seconds West 183.21’
20)South 36 degrees 13 minutes 59 seconds West 421.42’
to the point of beginning. ,

Containing 37.937 Acres, more or less.

7036 -0790 -5



JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Dirvector
County Exccutive Department of Perniits,
Approvals & Inspections

December 16, 2020
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baitimare County, will hold a virtual hearing on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUNMBER: 2020-0226-SPH

21201 West Liberty Road

East side of Liberty Road, south east Bond Road
7' Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Herbert Schaffer, Jr.

Special Hearing to request a non-density transfer of a 33.387 acre parcel of land from Herbert
Schaffer Jr., (parcel 213) to Herbert Schaffer, Jr. (parcel 247).

Hearing: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 at 10:00 a.m.

" For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to

www. baltimorecountymd/goviadminhearings no tater than 48 hours prior to the hearing. You will be
asked to provide your contact information and the case number provided above. You may also call 410-
887-3868, ext. 0.

Michael Mallinoff
Director

MM:KI

C: Herbert Schaffer, Jr., 21201 West Liberty Road, Parkton 21120
Bruce Doak, 3801 Baker Schoaolhouse Road, Freeland 21053

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WED., DECEMBER 23, 2020

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
»  Prinfed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

RECEIVED
Inter-Office Correspondence
;

OEP 2 22020

OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: September 23, 2020

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2020-0226-SPH

X

Address 21201 West Liberty Road
(Schafer Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 14, 2020.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the

following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

These lots are part of a minor subdivision plan known as the Rehrey Property (minor sub
number 94-196-M). One of the requirements of this particular minor subdivision was that
a Forest Buffer Easement(s) be recorded in Land Records. The plan submitted does not
show the approved Forest Buffer Easement(s) and it also states that those easements have
not been recorded in Land Records. EIR is requesting, as part of any decision issued by
the Office of Administrative Law, that the owner(s) of these properties are required to
record the easements in Land Records and copies of the recorded documents forwarded
to EPS- Environmental Impact Review.

Please be advised, in the event that this project is not pursued, the Forest Buffer
Easement(s) must be recorded in the Land Records, and documentation of recordation
must be provided to EPS-Environmental Impact Review.

REVIEWER: Thomas Panzarella Environmental Impact Review

C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\MOOZ6SWN\ZAC 20-
0226-SPH 21201 W. Liberty Road.doc



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

December 19, 2020

amended for second inspection

Re:

Zoning Case No. 2020- 0226- 5PH
Legal Owner: Herbert Schaffer, Jr.
Hearing date: January 12, 2021

Baltimore County Department of Permits, Approvals & Inspections

County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Jenae Johnson

Ladies and Gentlemen,

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the two necessary signs required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 21201 West Liberty Road.

The signs were initially posted on December 19, 2020.

The subject property was also inspected on

Sincerely,

Bruce E. Doak
MD Property Line Surveyor #531

See the attached sheets for the photos of the posted signs

Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LLC
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053
410-419-4906 cell / 443-900-5535 office
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com



- ZONING nNoricE

- CASE NO. 2020-0226-SPH
" 24201 West Liberty Road

THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, BY
~ AUTHORITY OF THE ZONING ACT AND REGULATIONS OF
: . BALTIMORE COUNTY, WiLL HOLD A VIRTUAL HEARING ON THE'
| - PROPERTY IDENTIFIED, |

DATE & TIME: TUESDAY JANUARY 12, 2021 10:00 Al

FoR INFoﬁﬁﬂaTION c&s%af}aow TO Pﬁ;é%‘lci_mm Y "i‘ﬁ*?f:‘ HEARINGS
PLE‘ASE GO "m--WWW.B&L'g"iMoaecoUﬁg’wmm&ow&ggﬂNumﬁm_ﬁs.
YOU WiLL BE ASKED TO PIROVIDE YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION AND
! . THE CASE NUMBER PROVIDED ABOVE. YOU MAY ALSO cALL
: ' L 440-887-3868, EXT. 0.

REQUESTS: o
Special Hearing to request a non-density transfgr_of a
23.387 acre parcel of land from Herbert Schaffer, Jr.

' {parcel 2% 23y to Herbert schaffer, Jr. (parcel 247)

¢ 32

.




CASE NOQ. %QZO-G@QB-S‘PH
21201 West Liberty Road

o THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE OF BALTIMORE CoulTyY, BY
AUTHORITY OF THE ZONING ACT AND REGULATIONS OF
BALTIMORE COUNTY, WILL HOLD A VIRTUAL HEARING ON THE
PROPERTY IDENTIFEED.

DATE & TIME: TUESDAY JﬁNUARY 12, 2821 10:00 AM

FOR INFORS‘HAT!ON ON HOW TO PARTICIPATE IN THE HEARINGS
PLEASE GO TO WWW. BALTIMORECOUNTY?%‘]D/GOV]&DMINHEAHSNGS
YOU WILL BE ASKED TO PROVIDE YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION AND
THE CASE NUMBER PROVIDED ABOVE. YOU MAY ALSO CALL

A10- 887-3868 EXT. 0.

REQUESTS:

Special Hearing to requesta non-density transfer of a
33.387 acve parcel of and from Herbert Schaffer, Jr.
(parcel 213) to Herbert Schaifer, Jr. (parcel 247}




The Daily

Record -

Page 1 0f 1

200 St. Paul Place Suite 2480
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

1 (443) 524-8100

www.thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby cerify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

12/23/2020

TNl Dalke

Darlerie Mlller, Pubilc Notice Coordinator
{Representative Signature)

Order #: 11944925
Case #: 2020-0226-SPH
Description:

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING - CASE NUMBER:
2020-0226-SPH

Baltimore County

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

‘The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore Cournty, by autharity aof the|
Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold & virtual hearing the
propetty ldentified herein as foll ows:

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0226-SPH

21201 West Liberty Road

East side of Liberty Road, south east Bond Road

TthElection District - 3rd Councimanic District

Legal Owners; Herberl Schafler, Jr.

Speclal Hearing to request a non-dendty transfer of a 33.387 acre parcel of
land from Herbert Schaffer Jr., (parcel 213) to Herbert Sehaffer, Jr. (parcel 247).

Hearing: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 at 10:00a.m.

For Information on how to partidpate In the hearings please go to
www baltiinoreeountymd/gov/adminhearingg no later than 48 hours prior tothe
hearirg. You will be asked to provide your contact infarmation and the case
number provided above. You mnay also ¢all 410-8873848, ext. 0.

Michael Mallinofi|
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspe ctions for Baltimore Gounty
daz23




]VOHN /\ OLSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

December 16, 2020
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a virtual hearing on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0226-SPH

21201 West Liberty Road

East side of Liberty Road, south east Bond Road
7t Election District — 3" Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Herbert Schaffer, Jr.

Special Hearing to request a non-density transfer of a 33.387 acre parcel of land from Herbert
Schaffer Jr., (parcel 213) to Herbert Schaffer, Jr. (parcel 247).

Hearing: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 at 10:00 a.m.

For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to
www.baltimorecountymd/gov/adminhearings no later than 48 hours prior to the hearing. You will be
asked to provide your contact information and the case number provided above. You may also call 410-
887-3868, ext. 0.

Michael Mallinoff
Director

MM:kl

C: Herbert Schaffer, Jr., 21201 West Liberty Road, Parkton 21120
Bruce Doak, 3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road, Freeland 21053

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WED., DECEMBER 23, 2020

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material



TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Wednesday, December 23, 2020 - Issue

Please forward billing to:
Bruce Doak 410-419-4906
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a virtual hearing on the property identified herein as
follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0226-SPH

21201 West Liberty Road

East side of Liberty Road, south east Bond Road
7' Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Herbert Schaffer, Jr.

Special Hearing to request a non-density transfer of a 33.387 acre parcel of land from Herbert
Schaffer Jr., (parcel 213) to Herbert Schaffer, Jr. (parcel 247).

Hearing: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 at 10:00 a.m.

For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to

www . baltimorecountymd/gov/adminhearings no later than 48 hours prior to the hearing. You will be
asked to provide your contact information and the case number provided above. You may also call 410-
887-3868, ext. 0.

s

Michael Maliinoff
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: __ 2020 029 A SPH
Property Address: __ 2/20y M/E:z: Ligeozry %40

Property Description: __37. 937 dAces FParcet oF taro_ /f50 ' Soury oOF
Lare s /’Au gao

Legal Owners (Petitioners): //ewzdmr Dewdree, Je,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: ~ /a

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: dieac.s— &, Loaw
Company/Firm (if applicable):
Address: 380/ Lawere Scuootuovss oo
[frestauo /o 2/053

Telephone Number: _ </o - 4/9- 4906

Revised 5/20/2014
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BALTIMORE.COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE ! No. 198828

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

Date:

Rev Sub
~ Source/ Rev/

]2 (20

Fund Dept Unit SubUnit ©Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount

001 1 504 10000 b(S0 F 7500
¥
Total: K 7F 6o
Rec
From: SCHAFER
For: 2020 ~07236 —‘)Q/ SPH
DISTRIBUTION
WHITE - CASHIER  PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!

CASHIER'S
VALIDATION

BRUCE E DOAK DBA 12412
BRUCE E DOAK CONSULTING

3801 BAKER SCHOOLHOUSE RD / 15:3/340
429
FREELAND, MD 21053-5738 ?A r /20 S
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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. ' MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

January 4, 2021

Bruce Doak,
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland MD 21053

RE: Case Number: 2020-0226-SPH, 21201 West Liberty Road
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
OReview, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on September 09, 2020. This letter is
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

ery truly your,

W, Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/KI

Enclosures

G People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: September 23, 2020

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2020-0226-SPH

Address 21201 West Liberty Road
(Schafer Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 14, 2020.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

1. These lots are part of a minor subdivision plan known as the Rehrey Property (minor sub
number 94-196-M). One of the requirements of this particular minor subdivision was that
a Forest Buffer Easement(s) be recorded in Land Records. The plan submitted does not
show the approved Forest Buffer Easement(s) and it also states that those easements have
not been recorded in Land Records. EIR is requesting, as part of any decision issued by
the Office of Administrative Law, that the owner(s) of these properties are required to
record the easements in Land Records and copies of the recorded documents forwarded
to EPS- Environmental Impact Review,

2. Please be advised, in the event that this project is not pursued, the Forest Buffer
Easement(s) must be recorded in the Land Records, and documentation of recordation
must be provided to EPS-Environmental Impact Review.

REVIEWER: Thomas Panzarella Environmental Impact Review

C:\Users\jnjohnson\AppData‘Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Cutlook\H1 PAGF4X\ZAC 20-0226-SPH 21201 W. Liberty Road.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM
TO: Michael D. Mallinoff DATE: 9/25/2020

Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: C. Pete Gutwald
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 20-226

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 21201 West Liberty Road
Petitioner: Herbert Schafer, Jr.
Zoning: RC2 &RC7

Requested Action: Special Hearing

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a Special Hearing to request a non-density
transfer of a 33.837 acre parcel of land from Herbert Schafer, Jr. (parcel 213) to Herbert Schafer, Jr.
(parcel 247).

A site visit was conducted on September 22, 2020. There are currently two residences, both located off of
West Liberty Road at 21201 and 21111 respectively. Deer Creek meanders through the northern portion
of the property. Though not shown on the plan submitted, there is a Forest Buffer Easement on a portion
of the property roughly from Deer Creek to the northern property line as well as along portions of the
unnamed tributary. The remainder of the property is agricultural land. There is a BGE transmission line
easement which crosses the property as well.

This property was the subject of Case No. 95-260-SPH which resulted in the current configuration of the
5.075 acre lot around the residence at 21111 West Liberty Road and a 37.937 acre lot around the residence
at 21201 West Liberty Road. The current request is to reconfigure the property into a 4.11 acre lot around
the residence at 21201 West Liberty Road and a parcel of 38.902 acres with the residence at 21111 West
Liberty Road. West Liberty Road is a Baltimore County Scenic Route and this request should have no
visual impact along the roadway.

The Department has no objection to granting the requested relief.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Megan Benjamin at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by: Division Chief:
%W ; f U{“‘
Krystle Patchak Jenifer G! Nugent [/
CPG/JGN/KP/

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2020\20-226-sph megan due 9-25\shell\20-226.docx



Date: 9/25/2020
Subject: ZAC # 20-226
Page 2

¢: Megan Benjamin
Bruce E. Doak Consulting LLC
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

siplanning\dev revizac\zacs 2020\20-226-sph megan due 9-25\shell\20-226.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

RECEIVED
Inter-Office Correspondence

SEP 2 32020

« OFFICE OF
ABMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Juage

Office of Administrative Hearings
FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination
DATE: September 23, 2020
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2020-0226-SPH
Address 21201 West Liberty Road
(Schafer Property)

Zoning Advisory Commitiee Meeting of September 14, 2020.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

1. These lots are part of 2 minor subdivision plan known as the Rehrey Property (minor sub
number 94-196-M). One of the requirements of this particular minor subdivision was that
a Forest Buffer Easement(s) be recorded in Land Records. The plan submitted does not
show the approved Forest Buffer Easement(s) and it also states that those easements have
not been recorded in Land Records. EIR is requesting, as part of any decision issued by
the Office of Administrative Law, that the owner(s) of these properties are required to
record the easements in Land Records and copies of the recorded documents forwarded
to EPS- Environmental Impact Review. . '

2. Please be advised, in the event that this project is not pursued. the Forest Buffer
Easement(s) must be recorded in the Land Records, and documentation of recordation
must be provided to EPS-Environmental Impact Review.

REVIEWER: Thomas Panzarella Environmental Impact Review
ORDER RECEIVED FOR F_iLlNG

0|2\
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ADDENDUM #

BUYER:

SELLER: Herbert J. Schafer, Jr.

PROPERTY: 21113 West Liberty Road, Parkton, Maryland 21120
DATE: 202

For valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned parties,
hereby agree as follows:

1. Plans and County Easement.

a. Buyer acknowledges that the Property is subject to all easements,
restrictions, terms, conditions and other matters shown on (&) the Minor Subdivision Plan of the
Property and (b) the Plan to Accompany Zoning Petition, including without limitation, a forest
buffer easement in favor of Baltimore County, Maryland (the “County™). Buyer also acknowledges
Buyer’s receipt and review of the Minor Subdivision Plan and the Plan to Accompany Zoning
Petition, copies of which are attached hereto, respectively, as Exhibit A and Exhibit B.

b. Buyer agrees that Buyer shall be responsible, at Buyer’s sole cost and
expense, to grant and convey to the County the forest buffer easement encumbering the Property
and such other or further documentation as may be required by the County in connection therewith.

2. Conflicts. "In the event of any inconsistency or conflict between the Contract and
this Addendum, this Addendum shall govern and control.

3. Counterparts. This Addendum may be signed in counterparts, which when taken
together shall constitute one instrument. Signatures obtained and/or delivered by facsimile, by
portable document format or by other electronic means shall be deemed to be originals.

4, Miscellaneous. All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain the
same and in full force and effect. '

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the parties have executed this Addendum as of the date first
written above.

Buyer: Selier:

Herbert J. Schafer, Jr.
Date: ,202 Date: ,202__

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

Date: , 202 Dat O
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections .
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address__2/28¢ %{: Lessiry Loao which Is presently zoned _2c2 & 27

Deed References: sSedl 72 10 Digil Tax Account # £ 7z 0.0 O nd 2.4 2
Properly Owner{s} Prinled Name(s), £ P 2 Sz :

(SELECT THE HEARING{S) BY MARKING E AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE FETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal awner(s) of the properly situste in Baltimare County and which is described in the descriplion
and plan attached hereto and made a part hergof, hereby _petltlon for:

1. X a Speclal Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zening Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

SEE ATACHET FIAGE

2. & Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore Caunty to use the herein described praperty for

3. a Variance from Section(s)

- of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Ballimore Counly, for the following reasons:
{Indicate helow your hardship or practical difficuity or Indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

7D L& PRESSITET AT THE i EAR/AIG

Property is to be posted and advertised as prascribed by lhe zoning ragulations. ]
i, or we, agroo to pay expenses of above pelitlon(s), advertising, posting, ele. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations

and rasirictions of Ballimare County adopted pursuant to tho zonlng law for Baktimore Coaunty.
Legal Qwaer{s) Alfitmation; 1/ we do so solammly declara and affirm, under the panallias of perjury, (hat ]/ Wa ara the legal awner{s) of lhe properly

which Is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Cenfract PurchaseriLessee; Lenal Owners (Petitioners):
B5RT Denaren Je.”

Nanta- Type or Print Name #1 -~ % Name &#2 = Typ2 of Print
. o~
VA : X o .-M@%f;

Slgnatura 4 Sigrature #1 Signature i 2
2/200 Wesr Lrawary aas [Bavaros Mo
Maiimg Addrass City Slate Malling Addrass Cily Stata
_ ' ' _2/r20  Qip-322-B209 |
Zip Cade Telephaone # Ernail Adtlrass Zip Cada Talophona # Emall Addrass

BLAcu, @LﬂFﬂMJJ& B SMmArL, Cost
Representative to be contacted:
w &, LA

Aeve
Baves E.Lsdw Coustheriate LLLE
Name- Type or Brint N%pe or Print

Signalura / Shgnature
380/ Lauer 5}4@:.5@036'%40 Fﬁﬁgﬁw /Y
ale

Attorney for Petitioner:

Madling Address Cll;f State Malllng Address Cly
/ : I 2053 | fro-Ho-G706 1
Zip Code Telephone # Email Addraaa Zip Codo Telephone # i mall Address

G0 0 . @ BRuess04dsonSUerr el G Con

CASE NUMBER 2“ 2!! e 02 gé”ﬁf H Filing Date ilil 9'0 Da Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer

REV. 10/4111




ZAC AGENDA

Case Number: 2020-0225-A Reviewer: Christina Frink
Existng : _RESIDENTIAL  Proposed Use: RESIDENTIAL
Type: ADMINI TIVE VARIANCE

Legal Owner: Glenn ley

Contract Purchaser: No Co

act Purchaser was set.

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No istoric: No  Election Dist: 10 Council Dist: 3
Property Address: 13402 B MANOR RD

Location: West side of Manor Road 658 feet No

Existing Zoning: RC 6
Proposed Zoning:
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE:

BCZR 400.1 and 400.3 to appr in lieu of the required rear yard

Violatioh Cases: None
Closing Date: 10/05/2020

Miscellaneous Notes:

Case Number: 2020-0226-SPH Reviewer: Jason Seidelman
Existng Use: RESIDENTIAL Proposed Use: RESIDENTIAL

Type: SPECIAL HEARING

Legal Owner: Herbert Schafer

Contract Purchaser: No Contract Purchaser was set.

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No Historic: No Election Dist: 7 Council Dist: 3

Property Address: 21201 WEST LIBERTY RD
Location: East side of West Liberty Road (20') 1290' South East of Bond Road (20).

Existing Zoning: RC 7, RC 2 Area: 37.937 AC

Proposed Zoning:

SPECIAL HEARING:

To request a non-density transfer of a 33.837 acre parcel of land from Herbert Schaffer, Jr. (parcel 213) to Herbert
Schaffer, Jr. (parcel 247).

Attorney: Not Available

Prior Zoning Cases: 1995-0260-SPH

Concurrent Cases: None

Violation Cases: None

Closing Date:

Miscellaneous Notes:

20f3
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% d Support/Oppose/

Conditions/
Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment
DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
Q ’ 5 DEPS Comwﬂfb
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
FIRE DEPARTMENT
Q “ :
o ;L"/7 PLANNING A, e
(if not received, date e-mail sent ) J
STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS
ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. l qq E) OAM ) i j? )'{ )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: d &3 9\@
SIGN POSTING (1% Date: l 3 | q ,Q—O b}B D'J/‘ A Y\
1"
SIGN POSTING (2™9) Date: f } ¢ { ZI by
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE Yes I:I No 1

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER Yes L] No D

Comments, if any/(%m \O ‘\'QS‘V\g\,{ \:)M
Cecelha\OaN (<




Donna Mignon

From: Paul Mayhew

Sent: Sunday, February 7, 2021 9:06 AM

To: Donna Mignon

Subject: Fwd: Case No. 2020-0266 - West Liberty Road

Attachments: Shafer Contract Addendum v1.docx; REHREY_MINORSUB.pdf; Shafer West Liberty

zoning plan 8 22 20 Exhibit 1.pdf

Please print

Get Outlook for iO8

From: Bruce Doak <bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com>
Sent: Saturday, February 6, 2021 9:54:59 AM

To: Paul Mayhew <pmayhew®@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Cc: Bob Porter <bporter@porterlawllc.com>

Subject: Re: Case No. 2020-0266 - West Liberty Road

CAUTION: This message from bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com originated from a non Baitimore Courity- Govemment or non BCPL
email system: Hover over any links beforé clicking.and use caution opening attachments.

Good morning Mr. Mayhew,

We have been working on the enclosed contract addendum and feel this is what you need for your order and
also for the sale of the proposed lot.

Bob Porter 443-465-9252  bporter@porterlawllc.com is the attorney that did the good job understanding
everything and preparing the addendum.
You can contact him if you need something else.

Thanks for allowing us to add this to your order.
With regards,

Brucer

Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LLC
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053

410-418-4906
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com

On Jan 21, 2021, at 11:37 AM, Paul Mayhew <pmayhew@baltimorecountymd.gov> wrote:

Bruce,
You were supposed to send me some proposed language for this Order to be included in the contract of

sale requiring purchaser to acknowledge that they must file acknowledgement of conservation
easement.



Paul M. Mayhew .
Managing Administrative Law Judge
105 West Chesapeake Ave., Suite 103
Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-3868

pmavhew@baltimorecountymd.gov

b s ’ Practice social distancing and
" wear a mask in pubiic places.

% STAY SAFE }
T sk our ume Wk Son bl Gl Mk Rl TER TRE T GEN AER D
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CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY

OYEDOR

www. baltimorecountymd.gov




1/11/2021 Edit Panelist Invitation List ‘ ‘/ 5\ P\\ g« }\
Edit Panelist Invitation rist L Ampo 79 lo X

You can select contacts from an existing address book, import a omma or Tab Delimited file (file contains non-ASCII
characters, use a Unicode file delimited either by commas or tabs) or add new contacts. Note that the number of
invitation emails cannot exceed 10000.

[ Select Contacts... || Import Contacts... |

Panelists to Invite

Name Email address Phone number Language Time Zone Locale
Donna Mignon_ . . .
O (Alternate Host) dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov ~ 1- English New York Time U.S.
Henry Ayakwah ) :
(Alternate Host) hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov 1- English New York Time U.S.
Maureen Murphy_ s :
O (Alternate Host) mmurphy@baltimorecountymd.gov  1- English New York Time U.S.
(J Bruce Doak bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com 1- English New York Time U.S.
(J Herbert Schafer, Jr. blackgoldfarmhs@gmail.com 1- English New York Time U.S.
O Paul Mayhew pmayhew@baltimorecountymd.gov  1- English New York Time U.S.
(OJ Celia Davis cdavis2501@gmail.com 1- English New York Time U.S.

| Invite || Select All || Clear All || Delete || Cancel |

New Panelist

Full name: | | (required)
Email address: | | (required)
Country/Region  Number (with arealcity code)
Phone number: |1 | |
Time Zone: New York (Eastern Standard Time, GMT-05:00) ) _ v
Language: English v
Locale: U.S. v
[J Add new panelist in my address book -
O Invite as alternate host \/ 2 e T . s
O |~ W=

https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/svc3300/svccomponents/selectcontact/listContact.do n



\ |2\ 2\
D e

Donna Mignon

From: Bruce Doak <bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com>
Sent: Monday, January 11, 2021 12:46 PM

To: Donna Mignon—__

Cc: Administrative Hearings; Drew Burgess

Subject: “Case #2020-0226-SPH )

ema{i system Hover over any links befcre clickmg and use aantion opemng attachments

Donna,
My client, who is the owner, is unable to participate in the hearing on his own.

Will you please email Drew Burgess drew@homesbyriley.com an invite as a panelist so Mr. Schafer can attend

from Drew’s computer? /

Thank you so much. “y S 2\
I Lo

Bruce \ \,)

Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LLC C}(

3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053
410-419-4906
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com




1/11/2021

Edit Panelist Invitation List

Edit Panelist Invitation List

You can select contacts from an existing address book, import a Comma or Tab Delimited file (file contains non-ASCII
characters, use a Unicode file delimited either by commas or tabs) or add new contacts. Note that the number of
invitation emails cannot exceed 10000.

Panelists to Invite
Name

Donna Mignon
{Alternate Host)

| Select Contacts... || Import Contacts... |

Email address Phone number Language Time Zone

dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov ~ 1-

English New York Time
English New York Time
English New York Time
English New York Time
English New York Time
English New York Time
English New York Time
English New York Time

Locale

u.s.

u.Ss.

u.s.

u.s.
u.s.
us.
u.s.
u.s.

| Invite || Select All || Clear All || Delete || Cancel |

Henry Ayakwah .
O (Alternate Host) hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov 1-
Maureen Murphy_ .
O (Alternate Host) mmurphy@baltimorecountymd.gov  1-
O Bruce Doak bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com 1-
(O cCelia Davis cdavis2501@gmail.com 1-
[ Herbert Schafer, Jr. blackgoldfarmhs@gmail.com 1-
O Paul Mayhew pmayhew@baltimorecountymd.gov  1-
O Drew Burgess drew@homesbyriley.com A
New Panelist
Full name: | | (required)
Email address: | | (required)
Country/Region Number (with arealcity code)

Phone number:
Time Zone:
Language:

Locale:

1 | |

New York (Eastern Standard Time, GMT-05:00)
English v
u.s. v

(J Add new panelist in my address book
(J Invite as alternate host

https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/sve3300/svccomponents/selectcontact/listContact.do

Add to Invitation List

1M



Debra Wiley

From: Administrative Hearings

Sent: Monday, January 11, 2021 9:46 AM
To: Celia Davis; Administrative Hearings
Subject: RE: Case No. 2020-0226-SPH
Attachments: Message from "RNPQ02673F6CSD3"
Ms. Davis,

Your WebEx invitation was sent this morning.
Please find attached information pertaining to the above-referenced case.

If this paperwork does not answer your question, you can feel free to reach out to Mr. Doak, who’s representing Mr.
Schafer or you can wait until the hearing to ask these questions.

Thank you for contacting the Office of Administrative Hearings, and have a great and safe day.

From: Celia Davis <cdavis2501@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, January 8, 2021 4:41 PM

To: Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: Case No. 2020-0226-5PH

CAUTION: This- message from: cdavis2501 @gmail:corn originated from a non ‘Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email
system. Hover over any links before clicking anduse caution opening attachments.

Dear Sir or Madam:

[ would like to be able to attend the virtual hearing scheduled for Tuesday January 12, 2021, at 10:00 a.m. in the
above-captioned case. If possible, could you send me a link to the Webex meeting information?

My husband Paul E. Davis and I are the owners of an adjacent parcel located at 2501 Bond Road, Parkton, MD
21120.

My questions are:

1. What is the current zoning for the existing 56 acre parccl at issue?

2. Is the land now part of 2 Resource Conservation Zone?

3. What would be the end result of a "non-density transfer"?

4. Is it anticipated that any development will impact the water quality of Deer Creek, running through the
property?

Thank you for your assistance with my inquirics!
Sincerely, Celia Anderson Davis

2301 Bond Rd, Parkton, MD 21120
(410) 357-5757




Debra Wiley

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Good morning,

Kristen L Lewis

Friday, December 18, 2020 9:05 AM
Debra Wiley; Donna Mignon
Webex 2020-0226-5PH

Here is another one (several more to follow). Thanks again,

Case Number: 2020-0226-5PH
21201 West Liberty Road

Petitioner's: Herbert Schafer, Jr. — blackgoldfarmhs@gmail.com
Rep- Bruce Doak — Bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com

Hearing — 1/12/21 at 10:00 a.m.

) Fristen bewrs
PAl- Zening Revigw

410-887-3391




Debra Wiley

Subject: Web seminar scheduled: Zoning Hearing - Case No. 2020-0226-SPH - 21201 W. Liberty
Rd. - Herbert, Schafer, Jr.,
Location: https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimerecountymd/onstage/q.php?

MTID=a3a9c0f664fc1d9733ab2ea1d569f7bi9

Start: . Tue 1/12/2021 10:00 AM
End: Tue 1/12/2021 11:00 AM
Show Time As: Tentative

Recurrence: (none)

Meeting Status: Nat yet responded
Organizer: webex

“(“ZMAUTIONTw&smMessage from messeﬁg;r@webex:;ﬁa;;l aﬁéinatecf from a non Baltimore Co;lhty Government
;or non BCPL email system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

When it's time, start the Webex event here.

Host: Debra Wiley (dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov)
Event number (access code). 180 726 7409

Tuesday, January 12, 2021 10:00 am, Eastern Standard Time (New York, GMT-05:00) d

Event address for attendees:
https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/onstage/g. php?MTID=e3a8¢c0f664fc1d9733ab2ea1d569
Event address for panelists:

https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/onstage/g.php?MTID=e121398fcb3158d470e128d6942¢

Start ee-nt.

Audio conference information
+1-415-655-0001 US Toll
Global call-in numbers

Join from a video system or application



Dial 1807267409@baltimorecountymd.webex.com
You can also dial 173.243.2.68 and enter your meeting number.
Panelist numeric password: 140969

If you are a host, click here to view host information: ‘
https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/j.php?MTID=e0{8d6bcd1¢cf7084cdcag477496848e5¢

Need help? Go to https://heip.webex.com



Debra Wilez

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Friday, December 18, 2020 9:14 AM
To: ) Kristen L Lewis

Cc: Donna Mignon

Subject: Link - Case No. 2020-0226-SPH

Event Information

Event: . Zoning Hearing - Case No. 2020-0226-SPH - 21201 W. Liberty Rd. - Herbert Schafer, Jr
Type: Listed Event

Event address for attendees: https:/baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/onstage/.ohp?MTID=e5a564
Event address for panelists: https:/baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimarecountymd/enstage/g. php?MTID=eb099b

Date and time: Tuesday, January 12, 2021 10:00 am
. Eastern Standard Time (New York, GMT-05:00})
Duration: 1 hour )
Description: Zoning Hearing
' Case No. 2020-0226-SPH

21201 West Liberty Road !

Herbert Schafer, Jr. ‘
Event number: 180 726 74089
Event password: 1234
I;Iost key: , 302429
Panelist Info:

Panelist password:
Panelist numeric password: 140869

Video Address: 1807267409@baltimorecountymd.webex.com
You can also dial 173.243.2.68 and enter your meeting. number.
Audio conference: US.Toll

+1-415-655-0001
Show all giobal call-in numbers
Access code: 180 726 7409 |




1211812020 Create Panelist Invitation List

Create Panelist Invitation List .

You can select contacts from an existing address book, import a Comma or Tab Delimited file (file contains non-ASCII characters, use a Unicode file
delimited either by commas or tabs) or add new contacts. Note that the humber of invitation emails cannot exceed 10000.

Select Contacts... | [ Import Contacts... |

Panelists to Invite

Name Email address Phone number Language Time Zone Locale
] wm?er:ﬁaht’ggHL"ggt] dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov  1- English New York Time U.S.
] Paul Mayhew pmayhew@baltimorecountymd.gov  1- English New York Time Uu.s.
d ?’f[tr:a rx\%é al}xgg hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov  1- English New York Time u.s.
0 ?ﬁ?:;i‘;?;ﬁg:gv“ mmurphy@baltimorecountymd.gov  1- English New York Time u.s.
O Bruce Doak bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com 1- English New York Time u.s.
O

Herbert Schafer, Jr. blackgoldfarmhs@gmail.com 1- English New York Time u.s.
‘ invite. | Select All ][ Clear All ][ Delete ][ cancel ]

New Panelist

Full name: | | {required)

Email address: | | (required)

Country/Region Number {with area/city code)
Phone number: |1 | & |

Time Zone: | New York (Eastern Standard Time, GMT-05:00) v |
Language: [English _ v
Locale: |

‘U.S. vi -
(J Add new panelist in my address book .
(3 Invite as alternate host

["Add to Invitation List |

hitps://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/svc3300/svccompenents/selectcontact/listContact.do 1M



Debra Wilez

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc
Subject:

Event Information

Event:

Type:

Event address for attendees:
Event address for panelists:
Date and time:

Duration:
Description:

Event number:

Event password:

Host key:

Alternate Host:

Panelist Info:

Panelist password:
Panelist numeric password:
Video Address:

Audio conference:

Debra Wiley

Friday, December 18, 2020 $:19 AM “
Kristen L Lewis

Donna Mignon

UPDATED LINK - Case No. 2020-0226-SPH

Zoning Hearing - Case No. 2020-0226-SPH - 21201 W. Liberty Rd. - Herbert Schafer, Jr
Listed Event

https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/onstage/g.php?MTID=e5a564
hitps://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/onstage/g.php?MTID=eb099b

Tuesday, January 12, 2021 10:00 am

Eastern Standard Time (New York, GMT-05:00)

1 hour

Zoning Hearing -
Case No. 2020-0226-SPH

21201 West Liberty Road
Herbert Schafer, Jr.

180 726 7409

1234

302429

Donna Mignon,Henry Ayakwah,Maureen Murphy

140969

1807267409@baitimorecountymd.webex.com

You can also dial 173.243.2.68 and enter your meeting number.
Us Toll

+1-415-655-0001

Show all global call-in numbers
Access code: 180 726 7409



Donna Mignon

From: Donna Mignon

Sent: Wednesday, February 10, 2021 8:53 AM

To: ‘blackgoldfarmhs@gmail.com'

Subject: FW: Case No: 2020-0226-SPH- 21201 West Liberty Road
Attachments: Order-2020-0226-SPH.pdf

From: Donna Mignon

Sent: Wednesday, February 10, 2021 8:51 AM

To: 'blackgoldfarmshs@gmail.com' <blackgoldfarmshs@gmail.com>

Cc: 'Bruce Doak’ <hdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com>; 'cdavis2501@gmail.com’ <cdavis2501@gmail.com>; Debra Wiley
<dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>; County Council {countycouncil@baltimorecountymd.gov)
<countycouncil@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Henry Ayakwah <hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Jeffery Livingston
(jlivingston@baltimorecountymd.gov) <jlivingston@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Jenifer G. Nugent
<jnugent@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Peter Max Zimmerman (pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov)
<pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Rebecca Wheatley (rwheatley@baltimorecountymd.gov)
<rwheatley@baltimorecountymd.gov>; Vishnubhai K Desai (vdesai@baltimorecountymd.gov)
<vdesai@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Case No: 2020-0226-SPH- 21201 West Liberty Road

Goed Morning,
Please see the attached. Thank you.
Have a good day.

Donna Mignon, Legal Assistant

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868



Donna Mignon

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Good Morning,

Donna Mignon

Wednesday, February 10, 2021 8:51 AM

‘blackgoldfarmshs@gmail.com'’

'‘Bruce Doak’; 'cdavis2501@gmail.com'; Debra Wiley; County Council
{countycouncil@baltimorecountymd.gov); Henry Ayakwah; Jeffery Livingston
(jlivingston@baltimorecountymd.gov); Jenifer G. Nugent; Peter Max Zimmerman
(pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov); Rebecca Wheatley
(rwheatley@baltimorecountymd.gov); Vishnubhai K Desai
(vdesai@baltimarecountymd.gov)

Case No: 2020-0226-SPH- 21201 West Liberty Road
Order-2020-0226-SPH.pdf

Please see the attached. Thank you.

Have a good day.

I

Donna Mignon, Legal Assistant

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868



CASE #2020- 0226 - SPH EXHIBITS
(In the order of submittal)

1) Plan to Accompany a Zoning Petition

2) My Neighborhood GIS aerial photo

3) Prior zoning case #95-260-SPH opinion

4) Prior zoning case #95-260-SPH plan vs current plan
5) 42887/ 405 lot title deed

6) 43041/ 253 farm title deed

7) Sketch showing Forest Buffer Easement to be recorded

Bruce E. Doak Consulting, LLC
3801 Baker Schoolhouse Road
Freeland, MD 21053
410-419-4906 cell / 443-900-5535 office
bdoak@bruceedoakconsulting.com
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TN RE: PFETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
W/8 Liberty R4, 110' S of c/l

inters. Bond & W, Liberty Rds * ZONING COMMISSIONER

21113 W. Liberty Road

7th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COQUNTY

drd Councilmanic District

James J. Rehrey, Petibtioner * CASE No. 95-260-5PH
REKRERNHNHAR

FINDINGS OF TACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

‘this matter comes before the 2oning Commissioner as a Petbition for
Special Hearing for the property located at 21113 W. Liberty Road in the
northeast section of Baltimore County. The Petition is filed by James J.
Rehrey, property owner. Approval is sought for a subdivision of the subject
property and to approve the R.C.2 portion of lot No. 1 as non-density. The
subject property and requested relief are mores particularly shown on Peti-
tioner's Ezhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Special Hear-
ing.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case was the
property owner, James J. Rehrey. Also appearing in support of the Petition
was Dennis Glorioso, Mr. Rehrey's son in-law, and Bruce Doak, a Registered
Professional Burveyor with the firm of Gerhold, Cross and Etzel. Mr. Dpak
prepared the site plan. There were no other interested persons or Protes-
tants present.

Testimony and evidence presented was that the entire subject site is
43.105 acres. The tract is split zoned R.C.2 and R.C.4. The predominant
northern porticn of the site is zoned R.C.4 and contains 34.069 acres. The
smaller portion to the south zoned R.C.2 is B.918 acres in area.

The subject tract lies adjacent to West Liberty Road not far from the
Harford County/Baltimore County line. Moreover, the Masou/Dixon line sepa-
rating Maryland and Pennsylvania lies not far from the site to the north.

Presently, the site is improved with an existing two story dwelling which

PETITIONER’S

EXHIBIT NO. .E )




bears the address 21113 W. Liberty Road. A small shed and large barn are
also present on the tract, as is a small building which presently serves as
a dwelling. This building is shown on the plan as a future shed and Ffor
reasons explained, hereinafter, 1is due to be converted into a shed pending
approval of the subject zoning Petition.

Bs noted above, the Petitioner proposes subdividing the subject proper-
ty into two lots. As clearly shown on the site plan, a parcel to be known
as lot No. 1 is to be created and will contain 5.075 acres. This Lot will
contain both R.C.2 and R.C.4 land. Approximately 2.369 acres of lot No. 1
will be zcned R.C.4 and 2.706 acres will be zoned R.C.2. The Petitioner
proposes constructing a single family dwelling thereon as shown on the site
plan. The proposed dwelling will be known as 21111 W. Liberty Road and will
be occupied by Mr. Rehrey. He anticipates selling the balance of the tract,
which is shown in the plan as the "remaining tract" and contains 37.937
acres. The remaining tract will largely be made up of property zoned R.C.4,
however, a portion of same will be zoned R.C.2.

As noted hereinabove, the Petitioner seeks special hearing relief so as
to approve the R.C.2 portion of lot No. 1 as non-density. The proposed
dwelling to be known as 21111 W. Liberty Road will be on that portion of lot
No. 1 =zoned R.C.4. The gection of lot No. 1, zoned R.C.2, will be unim-
proved. Lot No. 1 will not be farmed and is not considered prime agricultur-
al land. It is primarily comprised of woods, a stream and steep slopes and
is not practical for farming. That portion of the lot to be cleared to make
room for the proposed dwelling, septic system and other attendant improve-
ments, is zoned R.C.4.

The Petitioner seeks special hearing relief so as to avoid the result
otherwise required by Section 1A00.5 of the BCZR. That requlation states
that when a single tract 1s divided by a zone boundary, so as to result in

=D



portions of the tract containing R.C. =zones of different classifications,
the total number of dwellings or density unilts permitted shall apply to sach
tract individuslly and the separate tracts shall be considered separate
parcels, In that the property owner only wishes to place one dwelling on
lot No. 1, and not utilize any of the density rights associated with the
unimproved portion of the lot zoned R.€.2, special hearing relief is request-
ed to designate the 2.706 R.C.2 acres as non-density. Obtaining such relieF
will allow the Petitloner to utilize only one density unit Eor the entire
5.075 acres which comprise lot No. 1, leaving other density units unencum-
bered and attached to the remaining tract aof 37.937 acres.

Upon due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am
persuaded that the Petition for Special Hearing should be granted. It is
alear that the tract, ln its entirety, contains more than sufficient density
to allow for this subdivision. Moreover, the character of lot No. 1 acreage
and its unsuitability for farming, presents a compelling reason to Jjustify
the proposed subdivision. I am persuaded that the Petitioner's proposal and
the subdivision as shown on Petitioner!’s Exhibit No. 1 will not create any
adverse affect to the surrounding locale. For these reasons, I am persuaded
to grant the Petition for Special Hearing.

Notwithstanding my approval of the Petition, additlional comments are
offered regarding two other issues which were raised at the hearing. A
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment was submitted by the Depart-
ment of Envirenmental Protection &and Resource Management (ﬁEPRM). That
conmment noted that the two acre portion of lot No. 1, which encompasses Lthe
R.C.2 portion of the 1land, exceeds 60,000 sq. ft. DEPRM's policy is te
discourage a subdivision which would result in that portion of the lot,
zoned R.C.2, being greater than 60,000 =aqg. ft. Although this policy is
based upon sound reasons, the actual use of this site and its topography are

-3-
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considerations which support a departure from this policy in this case. As
noted above, that portion of lot No. 1 containing the R.C.2 acreage is not
suitable for farming and will not be developed. I find no potential adverse
affect to agriculbtural resources or uses by the granting of the special
hearing.

A second issue raised relates to the small structure near the existing
dwelling. As noted above, this structure is presently cccupled, however, is
shown on the plan as a future shed. In that the site plan submitted for
consideration need be approved as part of the grant of the special hearing,
my Orxder will require the conversion of the building from a dwelling teo a
shed. 'The County agencies which reviewed this plan nc doubt observed that
notation on the plan showing the proposed conversion and their review may
have been different if they had been advised that the dwelling was to re-
main. Thus, I will require the Petitioner to comply with its notes as sghown
on the plan and complete the conversion.

However, I remind the Petitioner that the BCZR does allow tenant dwellings
on R.C.2 and R.C.4 properties. The Petitioner should he aware that a tenant
dwelling could remain, if the Petitioner submitted the requisite redquest for
sama through the Office of Zoning Administration and Development Management
(ZADM) and complied with the requirements of the BCZR and supporting regqula-
tions and policies. (8ee Section 1201,2.B.7 of the BCZR as to tenant dwell-
ings in R.C.2 zones and Section 1A03.4.B.7 asg to R.C.4 zones)

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Pektition held, and for the reasons given above, the Petition
for Special Bearing shauld be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
this é;iéz 3;; of March, 1995 Ehat, pursuant to the Petition for Special
Bearing, approval to allow a2 subdivision of the subject site so as to permit

-4 -



the R.C.2 portion of lot No. 1 as containing no density, be and is hereby

GRANTED subject, however, to the following restriction:

1. The Petitioner is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at his own risk until
sueh time as the 30 day appellate process from
this Order has expired, If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be
required to return, and be responsible for
returning, sald property to its original

condition. m}ﬂ ’%% %

SCHMIDT
%oning Commissioner for
LES:mmn Baltimore County

I



Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

iulte 112h Courthouse
00 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

March 29, 1995

Mr. James J. Rehrey
21113 ¥W. Liberty Road
West Liberty, Maryland 21120

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing
Case No. 95-260-8PH
Property: 21113 W. Liberty Road, Parkton

Dear Mr. Rehrey:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
casa. The Petition for Spacial Hearing has been granted, with restrictlen,
in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the deciajon rendered is unfayorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30} days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our
Appeals Clerk at 887-3353.

Very truly yours,

oy & ,

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Zoning Commiaslioner
LES :mmn

att.
cc: Mr. Bruce Doak, Gerhold, Creoss and Etzel, ILtd.
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Petition for Special Hearing
75 =260 SR
to the Zoning Cammissioner of Baltimore County

for the property locpted ot 2113 Wosk Liseri, Bood
which by presently zoned 2ol 4uq Pez.

This Potition shall o (llad with the Offfce of Zonlng Administration & Davaloprmen) Management.

The undaraignad, lagel owner(g) of tha property situats In Bellimere Gounty and which is desaiibed In the desssiption and plat aflached
hereto and made A part hereo, hereby putition for a 8pacial Hearing under Section-§00.7 of the Zoning Reguiutions of Baitimare County,
to determine whether of nel ihe Zening Commizsioner should approve
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Property s fo be posted end adverllsed as prascribed by Zoning Reguiations.
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ara to be bound by the zaning regulations and roatrictions of Ballmere County edopied purauani io the 2Zoning Law for Balltmare County.

Ve do salemply declare and «ifivm, under the paqaitica o paduiy, that we atw the
lege) ownetit) of ins praparty which Is the eubject o tids Pelltion.
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_ Omg.o ; N
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GOROGN T: LANGOON GERHOLD, Cross & EtzeL

CENNIG M. MILLER Registered Profasaional Land Surveyors
EOWARD P, DRIACS-LOHA s

BRUGH &. rOAK SUITE 100

320 EAST TOWBONTOWN BOQULEVARD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21264-6318
410-823-4470
FAX 410-823-4473

EMERITUS
PALIL G. DOLLENBERG
FRED M. DOLLENBERT
CARL L. GERHOLD
PHILIP K. CROSH
OF COUNSEL
JOHN.F, ETZEL
WILLIAM G, ULRIEY

January 16, 1995

Zoving Description for 21113 West Liberty Road

Begiming at a poirt in or near the centerline of West Liberty Road which ultimate right-of-
way is 60 feet wide at a distance of 110 feet more or less south of the centerline infersection of Bond
Road and West Liberty road. As recorded in Deed Liber E.H K Jr. 6430 folio 301 and described as
follows, to wit: binding in or near the centerline of said West Liberty Road, the following nine
courses arx distances, viz: 1) South 24 degrees 37 minutes 36 seconds East 274.46 feet, therce 2)
South 19 degrees 32 mimutes 22 seconds East 120.10 feet, thence 3) South 09 degrees 24 minutes 05
seconds Fast 107.74 feet, thence 4) South 03 degrees 58 minutes 59 seconds West 96.57 feet, thence
5) South 16 degrees 30 minutes 27 seconds west 126,51 feet, thence 6) South 23 degrees 59 mimtes
30 seconds West 189.85 feet, thence 7) by a curve to the left having a radins of 400.00 feet for an
arc length of 217.53 feet being sublended by a chiord bearing South 08 degrees 24 minutes 44 seconds
West 214.86 feet, thence 8) South 12 degrees 45 minutes 43 seconds East 100,29 feet, and 9) South
13 degrees 25 minutes 16 seconds Fast 388.42 feet, thence leaving said road and binding on the
outfines of the herein referved deed the following eight conrses and distances, viz: 10) North 57
degrees 29 mimtes 25 seconds Fast 1604.28 feet, thence 11) North 28 degrees 14 minutes 53
seconds West 800.20 feet, thence 12) Narth 01 degrees 46 miniutes 43 seconds Bast 636.04 feet,
thence 13) South 70 degrees 53 mimites 55 seconds West 409.65 feet, thence 14) South 20 degrees
38 mirmtes 55 seconds West 189,00 feet, fhence 13) South 73 degrees 23 mirautes 55 seconds West
267.14 feet, thence 16) South 66 degrees 40 minutes 16 seconds West 183.21 feet, and 17) South 36
degrees 13 mimtes 59 seconds West 421.42 feet o the place of beginning.
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., A / /0 , 1995

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towsori, Baltimore County, Md., once In each of ___successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on o"// i . 10 95,

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

U W onpibor

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
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Ballimore County Government b

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue '
Towson, MD 21204 (410} 887-3353

ZONING HERRING ADVERTISING AND FOSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Requlations require that notice be given to

the general public/neighboring proparty owners relative to property
which 1s the subject of amn upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
which require a publie hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a naotice in st least one
nawspaper of general circulation in the County.

Thls office will ensure that the legal requirements for pesting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsihle for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1} Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this offics at the
time of £iling.

2) Billing for legal advertiaing, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be ramitted directly to the newspaper.
HON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSI_JANCE QF ZONING ORDER.

(Bl Spth

RRNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

2 T T T Tttt A e ) P e e SR . e T A vk A GBSy e A e e ek ey L S (o el T e i S L S S b e o 4 kT eyt e S

For newspaper advertlsing:

Item Ho.: Zé {

Paetiticner: DY e g i
ARt

Location:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

waiE:_James J. Cereey

appress; W2 \West L\BEE-TI:\} Eobp
west Lpeery | Mpeychnp 2020

PHONE NUMBER: ZHo - 35" ~ S22.0

Ad;gys LY AL N
R ST LIRS v (Ravised 04,09/93)

2 ‘-



T0: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
February 9, 1995 Yasue - Jeffarscnian

Please foward billing to:

Jamea J. Rehrey

21113 §. Liherty Road
West Liberty, MD 21120
357-8320

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimcre County, by authority of the Joning Act and Regqulatians of Baltimers
County, will hold a public hesring on the property identified herein In
Room 105 of the County Office Bullding, 111 W, Chesapeske Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CHSE NIMBER: 95-260-SPH (Ttem 261)

21113 Y. Liberty Raad

W/8 Liberty Road, 110'+/- § of ¢/1 intersection Band Road and W. Liberty Raad
7th Klection District ~ 3rd Councilmanic

Iegal Ownepr(s): James J. Relwrey

HEARTYG: MONDAY, FEBRUZRY 27, 1995 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 118, 0Old Courthousa.

Special Hearing to approve the R.C.~2 porticn on Lot 1 e "non-density™.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSICONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOPES: (1) HERRYNGS ARE HANDICAFPED ACCESSTBLE; FCR SPECIAL MCCOMMUDATIORS PLEASE CARL 887-3363.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCRRING THE FILE AMD/OR HEARTNG, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.



-~ Baltimare County Governmen( W
Office of Zoning Administration
and Devclopment Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenuce e
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

FRERUARY 2, 1995
NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zonlng Commissloner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimors
i County, #ill hold a publie hearing on the property idesmtified herein in
Rocn 106 of the County Office Building, 111 H. Chesapeakn Avenus 1n Towson, Haryland 21204
ar
Rocin 116, 014 Courthousa, 400 Hashington Avemme, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-260-SPH (Ttem 261}
21113 R, Liberty Road
/s Liberty Road, 110%+/~ 8 of c/1 intersection Bond Boad and W. [dberty Roud

7th Election District - 3rd Councilmanis
Legal Owner{a}: Jemas J. Rehray
RERRTNG: MONDAY, FEBRUARY 27, 1995 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 118, Qld Courthousa,

Spacial Hearing to epprove the R.C.~2 porticn on Lot 1 as "non-density™.

Arnold Jablon
Director

cc: James J. Rehrey
Garhold, Cress & Etzel, Ltd.

ROTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BY. RETURNED TO RM, 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENOUR ON THE HRARTNG DATR.
{2) HEARINGS ARE HENDICAPPED RCCRSSIBLE; FOR SFECIAI, ACCOMMODATIONS PLERSE ChLL 887-3353.
{3) FOR INPORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT' 887-3391.

VEGROESLIEL

TN



Haltimore County Governmen
Office of Zoning Administratio
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

February 21, 19585

Mr. James Rehrey
21113 West Liberty Road
Wast Liberty, Maryland 21120

RE: Item No.: 261
Case ¥o.: 95-2603PH
Petiticner: James Rehrey

Dear Mr. Rehrey:

The Zoning Advisory Committee {2AC), which consists of representa-’
tives from Baltimore County approving agencies, has reviewed the plans
gubmitted with the above referenced petition. Said petltion was accepted
for processing by, the Office of Zoning Administration and Development
Management (2ADM), Development Control Section on Jamuary 25, 199§.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petitich are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateneess of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties; i.e., =zoning commissioner, attorney.
patitioner, etc. are made aware of plans ar problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that wmay have a bearing on this case. Only thase
comments that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these

corments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office (BB7-3391).

Sincerely
37} M 24
1Y »

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning ‘Supervisor

WCR/jw
Attachment(s)

m Evantsied vt Cnsdhian tnly



BALTIMORE CQURTY, MARYLAND .
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: Februsry 13, 1985
Zoning Administration and Development Management

FROM ert W. Bowling, P.E., Chilerf
velopers Englneering Section

EE: Zoning Adviscry Commitbes néming
for February 13, 1995 :
ltems 248, 256, 257, 280,1261 jand 263
The Developers Engineering Sed n hze reviewed
the aubjeot zoning item and we.have(iijpommenta.

RWE: sw

e » -
oab e
LY



BALTIMORE COUOUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER~OFPFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: TFebruary 9, 1995

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning and Zoning

SUBJECT: Petitionas from Zoning Advigory Committee

The Cffice of Flanning and Zoning has no comments on the following petitian{s):
Item Nos. 261,264, 263, and 273

If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additicmnal
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the 0ffica of Planning at 887-3480.

Frepared hy: M ['%h}//
Div¥isiaon chiek: ﬂ@?«; [_ W |

PK/JL

i%ﬁﬁ{iﬁﬁﬁiﬁwﬁb

TTEM261/PZONE/THTIWL



Q. James Lighthizer

Ma IandDepmfmentof Transportation = e
State Highway Administration Adminystrator

2795

Ms. Joyce Watson Re: Baltimore County
Zoning Administration and Item No.. (UCH
Development Management

County Office Building

Room 109

111 W, Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Watson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway
Administration project.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Véry truly yours,

ot sl

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

My tefophone numbser is

Maryland Relay Sarvice for Impaired Hearing or Speaech
i 1 aog 735-2258 Slaremde Tolt Frgee pe .
Malling Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Streat Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202




. Baltimore County Government
- . Fire Department

M,

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 8874500

DATE: GER/GT/9%

Arnold Jablon

Divector

Foming Administration and
Davelopmant Managemsant

Faltimore Cowunty Offlce Buiiding
Towsoh, MD 21204

MAIL S8TGP-1108

REz Propeyvty Ownayry SEE BELOW

LOCATION: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF FEB. &, 1995,
Ttem No.: BEE BELOW 2oning Agenda:

Centleaan:

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments beleow are applicable and required o
be covrected oy incorpovated inte the final plans for the propsyviv.

8. The Fire Mar=shal's O0ffice has no comments at bthis time,
M REFEREMCE TD THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS: £446.8352,B53,254,359,

256,757,008 ,R%9, 240,26 AND 243,

FEB 8§ 1995

ZADM

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT FP. SAUERWALD
: Fire Marshal Office, FHONE 8387-~4881, MS-110&8F

cc: Flle

Y P



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director February 23, 1895
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: J. Lawrence Pilson -JLﬂéaﬁ
Development Coordinator, DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #261 - Rehrey Property

21113 Yest Liberty Road
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 6, 1995

Agricultural Preservation Program

This request has been reviewed for agricultural purposes and prime and
productive soils.

There is no basis in this request for pratecting or furthering agricultural
uses in the RC~2 zone. Furthermore, the 2 acre size exceeds the 60,000
square feet policy recommendation. The location, however, is such that
there is no significant detrimental impact on agr1cu1tura1 resources.
Recommend that 2 acres be reducéd to 60,000 square feet if decision is made
on honagricultural basis to grant this request

Eround Water Management

Revised site plans must be submitted and a well must be drilled which meets
the minimum yield of one gallon per minute prior to approval of a building
permit.

/

JLP:sp

REHREY/DEPRM/TXTSBP ZA DM

WHGROHLMED

FEB 24 1995



RE: PETITION FTOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
21113 W. Liberty Road, W/ Liberty Road,

110'+/~ 8 of ¢/l intersection Bond Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
and W. Liberty Road, 7th Election bist.,
3rd Councllmanic ® OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
James J. Rehrey * CASBE NO. 95-260-8PH
Petitioner
*
] * X * * * * * o * ] *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the Pecple's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. MNotice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Qasle S Azl

CAROLE S. DEMILICO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avernue
Towson, MO 21204

(410) B887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _l____ day of February, 1995, a copy
of the forsgoing Entry of Appearance was malled to Gerhold, Cross &
Btzel, Ltd., 320 W. Towsontown Blvd., Towson, MD 21286, representative
for Petitioner.

7MAM Q‘W

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




ZONING ADMINISTRATION & DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEVELOPHENT PRBCESS

CONCEPT TIMELINE ~ Approximately Sixty (40)

Lagi=slative
Hendate

Optional

Optiopal

Raquired prior to
CORMUNITY INPUT MEETING
and fFiling of Developnent
Plan

Required prior te
COMRURITY INPUT MEETING
and filing of Development
Plan

Days
Coardinating
Activity _Agency

INFORMATIONAL CONFEREMCE ZADM
Scheduled on Tuemsdays at hal f-hour

intervals.
Purposa: For applicant ta learn

about County policies,

standards and legislation.
PRECONCEPT PLAN CONFERENCE ZADM
Schaduled on Tuesdays at 45 minute

intervals.
Attonded by OPZ, DPW, DEPRM & ZADM
Purposar For tha applicant and

relavant County mgencieas

to discuss concapt plan

requirements,
CONCEPT PLAH CHECKPRINT ZADM
Purpose: Two (2) copies of a

concept plan checkprint

must ba submitted to ZADM for

review, Plan is reviawed

and returnad to applicant

within five (5) waorking

days.
CORCEPT PLAN - Plans to be accepted ZADN
for distribution for review by
agencies. Number of plans to be
detarminad by ZADM.

ﬂwwm}“@.ﬁﬁw cont'd



To be held within ten
(103 working days of
acceptance date of
concept plan.

Hithin ten (10) working
days of Concept Plan
Conferenca.

Ten (10} days prior to
CIM

Held between 21 and 38
days after Posting

As required by the
Director oF ZADN

TIMELIN1/TXTGEL REV 6/25/93

CONCEPT PLAN CONFERENCE
Scheduled on Mondavs by ZADM
Attended by: DPW, OPZ, DEFRM, ZADM,

Furpose:

et al; Chaired hy ZADM.
For the applicant to
receive plan review
comments.
For OPZ to identify
parties to be invited teo
Community Input Meeting.
Referral to Planning Board
te resolve Master Plan
conflicts.,
Detarmine date and
lacation af CIM.

POSTING of property for CIM

Purpose:

To advise the public of the
date, time and location of
tha CIM.

INVITATION OF COUNTY AGENCIES TO CIM

Purpose:

COMMUNITY
Schedul ed

Purpose:

Any party may request a
reviewing agency
representative to attend
the CINM.

INPUT MEETING (CIM)

by the applicant in the
vigcinity of the proposed
development or in Towson,
if no other meating site
can be arranged.

For the applicant to
present the Concept Plan
for comment and discussion
by any party. Minutes
will be recorded by ZADM
representative.

ADDITIONAL COMMUNITY INPUT MEETING

Purpose:

I1f any comments or
conditions are unresolved,
an additional CIM may be
necessary.

ZABM

ZADM

Director of ZAIM

ZADH

ZADK



-~

ZONI:. - \DMINISTRATION & DEVELOPMENT M JEMENT

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEVELOPMENT PRUCESS

' DEVELOPMENT TIMELINE - Approximately Sixty (60) Devs

Legizlative Coordinating
Handate ] Activity . —. .. Bgency
Must be submitted DEVELOPHMENT PLAN CHECKPRINT ZADH
within twelve (12) months Purpose: Two (2) copies of a
of CTM development plan checkprint

must he submitted for ZADM

to review the plan for

general confaormance with

the Cancept Plan presented

at the CIHM.
Hithin Fiflteen (15) days DEVELOPMENT PLAR ZADM
of roceipt of the To be accepted for distribution
Nevel opment Plan for review by agencies,
Held batwaen iwentv-one. SCHEDULE OF HEARING OFFICER'S HEARING ZADM
(21) and thirty (30) days
after the plan has bheen
accepted, i.e. posted.
At least twenty (20) POSTING FOR Development Plan Hearing ZADM
warking days hefore
Hearing Purpese: To advise public of the

date, time and place of the

Hearing Dfficer's Hearing.
Fiftean (15) days priaor ADVERTISEMENT OF HEARING ZADM

to Hearing Purposar To advertise notices of
Zoning Actions only, such asj;

special exceptions, variances, efc

At least tan (10) working
days prior to Hearing
Officer's Hearing

DEVELOPMENT PLAN CONFERENCE
Motice of the conference shall

be pasted in the County Office

Building. MWritten notica shall he

sant to all Knouwn parties,

Purpose: To resolve any conflict
hetween agency comments or
resolve comments raised by
any party at the CIM.

cont'd



At least Ffive (5) working
days prior to Hearing
Officer's Hearing

Held in accordance with
sbove schaduléa

Within Ffiftean (15) days
of Hearing

Hithin five (%) working
days final action

Within thirty (30} days
of Final action

Within ten {10) days of
Notice of Appeal

Hot less than forty-five
{45) days and no more
than sixty (60) days of
final action

Five t5) vears fraom final
action ‘

TIMELIN2/TXTGGL 4-25/93

AGERCY CUOMMENTS, RESPONSES,
COMPATIBILITY RECONMMENDATIONS,

CRITICAL AREA FINDINGS

The above must be submitted in
writing to the Hearing Officer.

i i = ari
Hearing O0Ffficer's Hearing

Final Action by Hearing Officer
Tha Hearing Officer must make a
decision on the Development Plan
suhmitted within fifteen (15) days
of the hearing or the plan is
deemed to be spproved as submitted.

Plan approved by the Hearing Qfficer
forwarded to County Agencies

Copies of the approved plan with the
Hearing O0fficar's Order affixed nust
ba sealed and certifiad to be in
accordance with the Hearing Officer's
order and 2ll agency comments.

Appeals - Any aggrieved party may
file any appeal with‘the Board af
Appeals within 30 days of final

action,

Petition setting forth grounds of
appeal must be filed with the

Board of Appaals,

Board of Appeals Hearinog

Plan Approval Expiratioen

Approved plans are valid for a
period of Ffive (5) vears from date

of final actien.

All Agencies

Zoning Conwmissioner
or Deputy Zoning
Commissianer



revised 11/26/93

TENANT FARMER'S DWELLINGS

(also see RM-13.6 tennant trailers)

A, Tenant dwallings are permitted only on farms, and may
only be occupied by a tenant farmer whose principal vocation

would he farming on the property. (See definition of farm

in Section 101, B.C.%.R.)

B. Tenant dwellings are permitted in.the D.R. zones under
farms (Section 1BO1.1.A.7) and in the R.C. Zones under the
followlng sections:

1A01.2.B-7'-i (‘RQC_-Z)'
1A02.3.B.7  (R.C,3)
1A03.4.B.7 (R.C.4)
1A04.3.8.6 {R.C.5)

1A05.2.A.4 {R.C. 20 & 50}

C. The Zoning Commimsioner requires that the property be a bona
fide farm and the occupant of the dwelling be 'a bona fide
tenant farmer. In all cases, a tenant affidavit must be
filled out and signed by the cwner of the property and a copy
of the deed to the property attached. This will be kept on
file in the Office of ZADM. On small acreage farmg or farmettes
additional documentation or a special hearing may be required
to justify a tenant. farmer. Verification and/or recommendation
by the Agricultural Land Preservation Advisory Board may be

requested regarding the farm use and the need for an on-gite
tenant.

CONTACT PERSON'FbH THE AGRICULTURAL LAND PRESERVATION ADVISORY BOARD:

Wallace S. Lippincotk, Jr. (887-2904)
Program Administrator

- Agricultural Preservation Program
‘Department of Environmental Protection
and Resource Management (DEPRM)

SAMPLE AFFIDAVIT OVER S



|l approval and/or permit issued by Baltimore County will be occupied at all

before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for the State and Gounty

- times by a farmer whose principal vocation will be farming of the above-

AFEFIDAVIT | T

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wits

I HEREBY CERTIF'Y that on this day of , 19

aforesaid, personally appeared,

, and having been duly sworn, atates as follows:

1. That (he/she/fthey) (is/are} the owner(s) of acres of land

located at , in the Election

k]

District of Baltimore Coéunty which was acquired on by

Deed dated _ _ and recorded among the L.and Records
of Baltimore County in Liber , No. , folio -» a copy of which |

iz attached hereto.

2. That the primary use of the aforementioned property will be that of a
farm as defined in Section 101 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.
3. That the owners-in accordance with the application of building permit

will congtruct

4, That any fenant houses which will be constructed puravant to any

described property, )

5, With regard to the construction of any tenant house, I understant that
1 cannot transfer ownership of said tenant house separate and apart from a
conveyance of a1l of the property described in paragraph No. 1 hereof without,
prior therety, complying with the requirements of the subdivision regulations,
I understand that any transfer or conveyance of a part of the property on whick
is located z tenant house for which an ap_prova.l or permit is now being
granted without complying with the requirements of the subdivision regula-
tions (inclusive of appraval of a subdivision plat by the Planning Board) is a
violation of the law. I will not transfer or convey any part of my property

without complying with the requirement of the subdivision regulations,

Owners
AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal the day and year first above written




TENAN .- FARMER'S DWELL...GS [ swrim by
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND  LiCAPFLICNT NG

INTER-QOFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO Wailace S. Lippincott, Jr. _ Date
Program Administrator
Agricultural Preservation Program
Department of Environmental Prokection
and Resource Management (DEPRM)
FROM Arnold Jablon, Director
Zoning Administraticn and Development
Management (ZADM)
SUBJECT Application for tenant

Election District

Cwnee: Phone 4
Addess:

Dwelling Trailer

Tax Account
- Number

Pursuant to the Zoning Commissioner's policies thie
office is officially requesting verification of the legitimacy of a farm
use and the need for an on-site full time tenant farmer on the above
referenced property. In the judgement of the Director and/or
the Zoning Commissioner, in consideration of your tindings, a special
hearing may be required before the Zoning Commissioner prior to any zZoning
approvals, ‘We are submitting a copy of:

t. the signed and totorized tenant affidavit
2. the deed and properiy site plans map block
3. the state tax map for that area [ [ I

We .appreciate your verification and/or recommendations concerning
this property.

B0 0000 00000000 30900 00 300 0 00300 30 020 30 S0 I AR T T M A N R R D RN R RN AN
LEGITIMACY OF A FARM USE

D Yes D No DCOmment

parcel

NEED FOR AN ON-SITE TENANT FARMER

[:l Yes D No DComment

Signed: Datet

Representative of the Agricultural
Land Preservation Board for
Baltimore County
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Property Address 21113 West Liberty Road, Parkton, MD 21120

THIS DEED, made this l day of April, 2020, by and between Sylvia M.

Rehrey, GRANTOR, and Herbert J. Schafer Jr., GRANTEE.

ceea-LL

#137060285 CCRA3E1 -

Baltimore

o~

County/CCE3.0L1 .86 -

Pegister BE

WITNESSETH, That for and in consideration of the sum of Three Hundred Fifteen
Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($315,000.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said
Grantor does hereby grant and convey unto the said Herbert J. Schafer Jr., as sole owner, his
personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple, all that certain lot of ground lying and being
situate in the State of Maryland, County of Baitimore and described as follows, that is to say:

AM that lot of ground situate in the Seventh Election District of Baltimore,
County, State of Maryland and being known as Lot 1 as shown on Minor
Subdivision Plat entitled, “Rehrey Property”, made a part of Deed recorded in
Liber 11068, folio 376, and filed in the records of the Baltimore County
Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Manragement No. 94-
196-M and more particularly deseribed as follows:

BEGINNING for the same at a railroad spike, now set, on the centerline of West
Liberty Road and at the beginning of the sixteenth or North 57 degrees 46
minutes 08 seconds East 1605.40 foot line of a parcel of land which by a Deed
dated September 3, 1982 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber E.H.K.Jr. No. 6430 folio 301 was conveyed by James J. Rehrey
and Sylvia M. Rehrey, his wife, to C, Joseph Vickers Jr. and Catherine R.
Vickers, his wife, said railroad spike also being on the northwest right-of-way
line of an electrical transmission line right-of-way, 150 feet wide, which by a
Deed dated March 30, 1931 was recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber L.McL.M. No. 874 folio 558 was granted by Cecil W. Davis,
unmarried, to the Susquehanna Transmission Company of Maryland (now
Baltimore Gas Electric Company) and running thence and leaving said road and
electrical transmission line right-ofway line and crossing said electrical
transmission line right-of~way, 150 feet wide, and running with and binding on a
part of said sixteenth line, as the courses are now referred to the Maryland State
Grid Meridian and as now surveyed, 1) North 57 degrees 29 minutes 25 seconds
East 1050.00 feet to a point in 2 blazed 15 inch tree, thence leaving the aforesaid
sixteenth line and running for lines of division, now made in 1995, the three
following courses and distances, viz: 2) North 32 degrees 30 minutes 35 seconds
West 200.00 feet to a bar and cap, now set in a farm field, 3) South 57 degrees 29
minutes 25 seconds West, recrossing the aforesaid electrical transmission line
right-of-way, 150 feet wide, 550.00 feet to a bar and ecap, now set, and 4) South
69 degrees 13 minutes 41 seconds West 410.47 feet to a railroad spike, now sef,
in the aforesaid West Liberty Road and in the fifteenth line of the aforesaid

REVIEWED SDAT!

a8y
Yy

Agricultural Transfer Tax
Not Applicable

e 54 dg(ﬂ
DATE | =

EXHIBIT NO.

PETITIONER’ S
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parcel of kind in the deed from Rehrey to Vickers-and thence running with and
binding on a part of said fifteenth line and binding in or near the center of said
West Liberty Road, 5) South 13 degrees 25 minutes 16 seconds East 300.00 feet
to the place of beginning. Containing 5.075 acres of land, more or less.

SUBJECT to an electrical transmission line right-of-way; 150 feet wide, which
by a deed dated March 30, 1931, and recorded among the Land Records of
Baitimore County in Liber L.McL.M. No. 874 folio 558 was granted by Cecil W.
Davis, unmarried, {o the Susquehanna Transmission. Company of Maryland.

SUBJECT to a Forest Buffer Easement Area confaining 1.53 Acres of land,
more or less, as shown and laid out on a “Minor Subdivision” Plat entitled
“Relirey Property” filed in the records of the Baltimore County Department of
Environmental Protection.and Resource Management No. 94-196-M.

BEING that property, which by Deed dated June 2; 1995, and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 11068 at folio 376, was granted
and conveyed by James J: Rehrey, Sylvia M. Rehrey and Catherine R. Vickers,
unto ‘Sylvia M. Rehrey.

TOGETHER WITH the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and
all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privilegés, appurtenances and advantages thereto
belonging, or in anywise appertaining. Subject to any and all covenants, restrictions, sasements.and
agreements-of record. .

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot of ground and premises above described and
mentioned, .and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances
and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said
Herbert J. Schafer Jr., as sole owner, his personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple.

[SIGNATURE(S) AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT(S) ON FOLLOWING PAGE(S)]
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AND the Grantor hereby covenants that she has not done or suffered to be done any act,
matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that she will warrant
specially the property hereby granted; and that she will execute such further assurances of the same
as may be requisite.

‘TNESS the hand and seal of said Grantor, the day and year first above written.

" STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Z? day of April, 2020, before me, the subscriber, a
Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared Sylvia M. Rehrey, the Grantor herein,
known to me (or satisfactorily proven} to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument, and acknowledged the same for the purposes therein contained, and further
acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be her act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same,

- giving oath under penalties of perjury that the consideration recited herein is correct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I hereunto set

My commission expires C[" ; {22,

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the supervision of
the undersigned, an Attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals of Maryland.

4

" See Attached Signature
Attormey

AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO:
Herbert J. Schafer Ir,

21113 West Liberty Road

Parkton, MD 21120
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within instrument was prepared by, or under the
supervision of the undersigned, an attorney duly admitted to practice before the
Court of Appeals of Maryland.

Lt Sfore

Christine R. Sadler! Fsquire
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MARYLARD
FORM

WH-AR
-

%sed on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption
fefim the tax withholding requirements of §10-812 of the Tax-
Enera Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Section 10-912
@Jvlds that certain tax payments must be withheld and

@id when & deed or other instrument that effects a change

Certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon
Disposition of Maryland Real Estate Affidavit of
Residence or Principal Residence

2020

in ownership of real property is presented for recordation. The
requirements of §10-912 do not apply when a transferor provides
a certification of Maryland residence or certification that the
transferred property Is the transferor’s principal residence.

K: 4

Transferor Information

Name of Transferor _Sylvia M. Rehrey

©
Q
2]
2.

Description of Property (Street address, If no address is avaitable, Include county, district, subdistrict and lot numbers),

21113 West Liberty Road, Parkton, MD 21120

3. Reasons for Exemption

Resident Status

As of the date this form is signed, I, Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland.

Transferor is a resident entity as defined in Code of Maryland Regulations
(COMAR)03.04.12.02B(11), I am an agent of Transferor, and I have autherity to sign this

document on Transferor’s behalf.

Principal Residence Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property Is my principal
residence as defined in IRC 121 (principal residence for 2 (twa) of the last 5 (five) years) and is
currently recorded as such wnth the State Department of Assessments and Taxation.

it is\true, correct, and complete.

f perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the best of my

Sylvia M. Rehrey

Hame =*Date

M- / 6//7/7»7

Signgture

3b. Entity Transferors

Witmess/Attest

** Form must be dated to be valid.

Name of Entity

By

Name **Date

Tite

Note: Form s only valld if it was executed on the date the Property was transferred and is properly recorded with the Clerk of the

Court.

To the Clerk of the Court: Only an un-altered Form WH-AR should be considered a valld certification for purposes of Section 10-912.

20-49
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File No, MD52657

OWNER OCCUPANCY AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned grantee(s) hereby make cath or affifrm under penalties of perjury that the
property herein conveyed will be occupied by the grantee(s) as histher/their principal residence for
at least the 12 months following this conveyance.

Herbert J. Sch

/

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF {?h"h more , to wit:

HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this h day of ADH ] ,
2020, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared Herbert J. Schafer Jr., the GRANTEE(S) herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven)
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged

- the foregoing Deed to be their act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same.

N WITNESS WHERECF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

3 CHRIS

X RY PUBLIC

cﬁg&%u COUNTY :
n

m. Expires 2, g

0 ic
My Commission Expires: qf 2@!22

e
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Qo Information provided is for the use of the Clerk's Office and Stmte Department of
é Assessments and Taxatlon, and the County Finance Qffice only.
(Type or Print in Black Ink Only All Copies Must Be Legible)
1_$Type{s) ([ | Check Box if Addendum Intake Form is Attached.)
ggof Instruments | 1 | Deed Morigage Other || Other
r Deed of Trust Lease
2 piConveyance X |Improved Sale | | Unimproved Sale | | Multiple || Notan Arms-
QChECk Box Arms-Length [/} Arms-Length [2] Arms Length /3] Length Sale /9]
iﬁ'\'ax Recordation
(if Applicable) State Transfer
Cite or Explain County Transfer
__4_J Consideration Amount Finance Qffice Use Qnly
Purchase Price/Consideration $315,000.00 Transfer and Recordation Tax Consideration
Consideration | Any New Mortgage ‘Transfer Tax Consideration 5 4fm O
and Tax | Balance of Existing Mortgage x( )% 45 7 D%
Calculatlﬁgs Other: Less Exemption Amount -8
- Total Transfer Tax =5
WLQDV\ Other: Recordation Tax Consideration =
/( x( ) per $500 435 JO 1D
N Full Cash Value TOTAL DUE 5
5_] Amount of Fees Dog, | Doc, 2 Agent:
Recording Charpe $20.00 3
Fees Surcharge $40.00 $ Tax Bill:
State Recordation Tax $1,575.00 b
State Transfer Tax $1,575.00 $ C.B. Credit:
County Transfer Tax $4,395.00 g
Other $ g Ag. Tax/Other:
Qther 3 §
S_I Description of | District Property Tax 1D No.{1) | Grantor Liber/Folio Map Parcel Var. LQG
Property 07-2200023159 11068/376 1 145
Subdivision Name Lot | Block(3b) Sect/AR( | Plat Ref. SqFtAcreageld)
SDAT requies Metes and Bounds | /
submission of ai

Locafion/Address of Property Being Conveyed (2)

A maximum of 49
characters will ba
indexed in accardance
wilh Lha priosity cited in
Real Property Article
Section 3-104{g)l3Ki).

21113 West Liberty Road, Parkton, MD 21120

Qther Property Identificrs (if applicable) - Water Meter Account No.

Residential | X | or Non-Residential| | Fee Simple | X ] or Ground Rent | | Amount: SN/A

Partial Conveyance? | | Yes | X ]| Ne Deseription/Amt. of SqFt/Acreage Transfermed: N/A

If Panial Conveyance, List Improvements Conveyed: MN/a

to Be Indexed

7 I Transferred Doc. 1 = Grantor(s) Name(s) Doc. 2 - Grantor{s) Name(s)
From Sylvia M. Rehrey
Doe. T - Owner(s) of Record, if Dilferent from Grantor(s) Dog. 2— Owner{s) of Record, if Different from Grantor(s)
8 l Transferred Doc. 1 — Grantee(s) Name(s) Doc. 2 - Grantee(s) Name(s)
To Herbert J. Schafer Jr.
New Owner's (Grantee) Mailing Address
SAME AS PROPERTY ADDRESS
9 | Other Names Doc. | = Additional Names to be Indexed (Optional) Doc. 2 - Additional Names to be Indexed (Optional)

10 | Contact/Mail
Information

Instrument Submitted By or Contact Person I X [ Retum to Contatt Person

Julie Liebrecht

Firm: Lakeside Title Company [ Hotd for Pickup
Address: 531 Old Westminster Pike, Suite 209, Westminster, MD 21157
Phone: 410-992-1070 . FAX 410-992.9409 I Return Address Provided

puetdiey tAumag aa

oa* ®2
f0°0La's 5 30
&8TES000

11 TIMPORTANT: BOTH THE ORIGINAL DEED AND A PHOTOCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFER

Assegsment lﬂ Yes l}_—‘ Mo Wil the property being conveyed be the grantee's principal residence?
No

Information Yes Docs transfer include personal property? If yes, identify:
I_l Yes m No Was property surveyed? If yes, attach copy of survey {if recorded, no copy

Assessment Use Only - Do Not Write Below This Line

fnlEgrminal Verificatton [ ] Agricultural Verification [ ] Whole [ ] Part [ ] Tran. Process Verificatlon

1 gr Numbaer: Date Recelved: Deod Referenca: Asslgned Property No.:
-

a Geo. Map Sub Block
e Zoning Grid Plat Lot
BulldidgE0o0y Use Parcel’ Section Oce. Cd.
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Broadview Title
File No. 20QBT-0283
Tax ID # 07-1700004842

This Deed., made this {-6 day of June, 2020 by and between Dennis Glorioso

and Catherine V. Glorioso, parties of the first part, Grantors; and Herbert J. Schafer, Jr.,
as Sole Owner, party of the second part, Grantee.

- Witnesseth -

That for and in consideration of the sum of FIVE HUNDRED NINETEEN

THOUSAND AND 00/100 ($515,000.00), which includes the amount of any outstanding
Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if any, the receipt of which Is hereby acknowledged, the said
Grantors do grant and convey to the said Herbert J. Schafer, Jr., as Sole Owner, his
assigns, the survivor of him and the survivor's heirs, personal representatives and
assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in the County of Baltimore, State of
Maryland and described as follows, that is to say:

BEGINNING for the same at a 442 inch White Oak tree standing on the north side of a
farm road and on the south side of Deer Creek and at the beginning of a parcel of lang® - Deed {w Taxes)
which by Deed dated September 3, 1982 and recarded among the Land Records of &2cording only ST261 0@
Baltimora County in Liber E.H.K. Jr. No. 6430 folio 301 was conveyed by James J. "afg'_ﬂ SCHAFER
Rehray and Sylvia M. Rehrey, his wife to C. Joseph Vickers, Jr, and Catherine R. RE > Ddeed [with Task
Vickers, his wife and running thenca with and binding on the first through sixth lines of , ..~ roe wi 2%1 EJ?J

said parcel of land, as now surveyed, by Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Lid,, and as the coufges peed ciate

are now referred to the Maryland Stale Grid Meridian, the six following courses and Yransfer Tax 2,595 2@

distances, viz: 1) North 1 degree 46 minutes 43 seconds East, crossing sald Deer Crgek- NR Tax - 1kd g[ Joh)

and passing over a stone at a distance of 620.79 feet, in all 636.04 feet, to a bar and-eap:

now set 2} South 70 degrees 53 minutes 55 seconds West 409.85 feet lo a bar and c&phTotal: 2,855\ 03

now set, 3) South 20 degresas 38 minules 55 seconds West 189.00 feet to a one inch

pipe, heretofore set, 4) South 73 degrees 23 minutes 55 seconds West 267.14 feet 10@ha1: .68

old pipe, theretofore set, 5) North 66 degrees 40 minutes 16 seconds West 183.21 folf444/2022 38:48

abar and cap, now set, 6) South 36 degrees 13 minutes 59 seconds West 421.42 fe H’;g 2152 €C ccm

a railroad spike, now set, in the center of West Liberty Road, thence binding In or negg-l timore 2301 -

the center of said West Liberty Road and running with and binding on the seventh ¢yt vocopa .21 15 -

through thirteenth lines and on a part of the fifteenth lien of the aforesaid parcel of lapd g5 b e 187

ihe nine following lines viz: 7) South 24 degrees 37 minutes 36 seconds East 274.46 feet,

8) South 19 degrees 32 minutes 22 seconds East 120.10 feet to a point in or near the

center of the bridge over said Deer Creek, 9) Sculh 9 degrees 24 minutes 05 seconds

East 107.74 feet, 10) South 3 degrees 58 minutes 59 seconds West 96,57 faet, 11}

South 16 degrees 30 minutes 27 seconds West 126.51 feet, 12) South 23 degrees 50

minutes 30 seconds West 189.85 feet, 13) Southwesterly by a line curving lo the [aft

having a radius of 400 feet for an arc distance of 217,53 feet {the chord of said arc

bearing Scuth 8 degrees 24 minutes 44 seconds West 214,86 feet) o a railroad spike,

haretofore set, 14) nontangentially, South 12 degrees 45 minutes 43 saconds East

100.29 fest and 15) South 13 degrees 25 minutes 16 seconds East 88.42 feetto a

railroad spike, now set, thence leaving said road and outlines and binding reversely on

the fourth, third, and second liens of a parcel of land which by a Deed dated June 2, 1895

and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber S.M. No, 11068,

follo 376 was conveyed by James R. Rehrey, Sylvia M. Rehrey and Catherine R. Vickers

to Sylvia M. Rehrey, the three following courses and distances, viz: 16) North 69 degrees

13 minutes 41 seconds East 410.47 feet to a bar and cap, how set, 17) North 57 degrees

29 minutes 25 seconds East, crassing an electrical transmisslon line right-of-way, 150

feet wide, which by a Deed dated March 30, 1931 and recorded among the Land

Records of Baltimere County in Liber L.MeL.M. No. 874 folio 558 was granted by Cecil
_ W. Davis, unmarried, to the Susquehanna Transmission Company of Maryland (now

Baltimore Gas Electric Cempany) 550.00 feet to a bar and cap, now set, in a farm field,

18) South 32 degrees 30 minutes 35 seconds East 200.00 feet to a point in & blazed 15

inch trea in the sixteenth line of the aforesald parcel of land which was conveyed by

Rehrey to Vickers, and thence running with and binding on a part of said sixteenth line

and running with and binding on the last line of said last mentioned parce! of land the two

following courses and distances viz: 19) North 57 degrees 29 minutes 25 seconds East

554.28 feet io a bar and cap, now set 20) North 28 degreas 14 minutes 53 seconds

West, recrossing the aforesaid Susquehanna Transmission Company of Maryland right-

af-way, 150 feet wide, 800.20 feet to the place of beginning. Containing 37.937 Acres of

Land, more or less. Also being Lot 2, as shown and laid out on a "Minor Subdivision® Plat

entitled "Rehrey Property” filed in the Records of the Balllmore County Department of

Environmental Protection & Resource Management No. 94-196-M

“FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY** AGRICULTURAL TRAHS! a2t :.‘:;mm
H_QT APPLICABLE-LETTEP 77 ™

Fite No 20QBT-0283 i:qEVEE\'MED Sgﬁﬁkuﬂ SIGNATUWJ PETITIONER’S

EXHIBIT NO. LQ___
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“The improvements thereon being known as: 21201 West Liberty Road.
Tax D No: 07-1700004842

Being the same property which by deed dated July 18, 1995, and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland on July 18, 1985, in Liber 11132,.in Folio
363, was granted and conveyed by James J. Rehrey and Sylvia M. Rehrey and
.Catherine Vickers Glorioso unto Dennis Glorioso and Catherine V.-Glorioso.

T'ogether with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and
all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and
advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

To Have and To Hold the said tract of ground and premises above described and.
mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, tagether with the rights, privileges,
appurtenances and advantages thereta belonging or appertaining unto and to the
proper use and beneflt of the safd Herbert J. Schafer, Jr., as Sole Owner, his assigns,
the survivor, of him and the survivar's heirs, personal representatives and assigns, in fee
simple.

Andithe said parties of the first part hereby covenant that they have not done or

suffered to be done-any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property
hereby conveyed; that they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that
they will execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

As Witness the hands and seals of said Grantors, the day and year first above

written,
_ (SEAL) o@b""“ )&%@ (SEAL)
Witness Bennis Glorioso
. (sEAL ( %?Z; - %# (SEAL)
Witness Catherine V. foso

STATE OF MA D

COUNTY OF , to wit:

| hereby certify thatonthe /5 day of Jere 2020, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public, in and for the County aforesaid, perscnally appeared Dennis
Glorioso and Catherine V. Glorioso, known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the

persons whose names are subséribed to the within instrument and made oath in due form
of law that the matters and facis set forth herein are true.

“IOHN RUFFER As ess, my hand and notarial seal.
NOTARY PUBLIC ;
BALTIMORE GOUNTY
MARYLAND ‘ Sigffatdire of Notary Public ‘
My Commission Expires 12/05/2022 M%ammission Expires: / I O

THIS.1S TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the
supervision of the undersigned, an Attorney-duly admitied to practice before the Court
of Appeals of Maryland.

(SEAL)

tephen W. Littte, Esg.

+ AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:
Broadview Title
2015 Emmorton Road
Suite-102
Bel Air, MD 21015
Underwriter: Chicago Title Insurancg Company
Deed - Indlvidual
Fila Nao 200BT-0263 Page2of2




BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT {Land Records) JLE 43041, p. 0255, MSA_CE62_42898. Date available 07/01/2020. Printed 08/03/2020.

BOOK: 43041 PAGE: 255
Maryland  cartification of Exemption from Withholding Upon :
FORM Disposition of Maryland Real Estate Affidavit of 2020
WH-AR Residence or Principal Residence

Based on the certlfication below, Transferor claims exemption  in ownership of real property is presented for recordation.
from the tax withholding requirements of §10~912 of the Tax-  The requirements of §10-912 do not apply when a transferor
General Article, Annctated Code of Maryland, Section 10-912  provides a certification of Maryland residence or certification
pravides that certain tax payments must be withheld and paid  that the transferred property is the transferar’s principal
when a deed or other Instrument that effects a change resfdence.

1. Transferor Informatiaon

Name of Transferor Dennfs_Gloriosa

2. Description of Property (Street address. If no address is availatle, include county, district, subdistrict and lot numbers).

Wast L Road, B on, MD 21120

3. Reasons for Exemption

Resident Status As of the date this ferm is signed, I, Transferor, am a resident, of the State of Maryland.

Transferor is a resident entity as defined in Code of Maryland Regulations
{COMAR)03.04.12,02B(11), I am an agent, of Transferor, and I have authority to sign thfs
document on Transferor’s behaif.

Principal Residence Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Praperty is my principal
residence as defined in IRC 121 (principal residence for 2 (two) of the last 5 {five) years) and is
currently recorded as such with the State Department of Assessments and Taxation,

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the best of my
knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete.

Ja. Individual nsferors

Dennis Glarigso

itness / a “Date
4 A s e hhfoneo

Slgnature

3b. Entity Transferors

Witness/Atrest Name of Entity

By

Hame “*Datg

Title
** Form must be dated to be valid.

Note: Form Is only valid if it was executed on the date the Property was transferred and is properly recorded with the Clerk of the
Court.

To the Clerk of the Court: Only an un-altered Form WH-AR should be considered a valid certification for purposes of Section 10-912,
20-49



BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) JLE 43041, p. 0256, MSA_CE62_42898. Date available 07/01/2020. Printed 08/03/2020,

BOOK: 43041 PAGE: 256

Maryland  certification of Exemption from Withholding Upon
FORM Disposition of Maryland Real Estate Affidavit of 2020
WH-AR Residence or Principal Residence

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption  in ownership of real property is presented for recordation.
from the tax withholding requirements of §10-912 of the Tax-  The requirements of §10-912 do not apply when a transferor
General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Section 10-812  provides a cartification of Maryland residence or certification
provides that.certain tax payments must be withheld and paid  that the transferred property is the transferor’s principal
when a deed or-other instrument that effects- a change residence.

1., Transferor Information

Name of Transferor Catherine V. Glorioso

2, Description of Property (Street address. If no address is available, include county, district, subdistrict and lot numbers).

0} W b Road, Parkton, MD 21330

3. Reasons for Exemption

Resident Status As of the date this form is signed, I, Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryiand.

Transferor is a resident entity as defined in Code of Maryland Reguiations
(COMAR)03.04.12,02B(11), I am an agent of Transferor, and 1 have authority to sign this
document an Transferar's behalf,

Principal Residence Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property is my principai
residence as defined in IRC 121 {principal residence for 2 {two) of the last 5 (five) years) and is
currently recorded as such with the State Department of Assessmetits and Taxation,

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this decfaration and that, to the best of my
knawledge, it is true, correct, and complate.

Catherine V. Glorioso

Name “*Da
é%é& V1 Y hadanid
SlghBture

3b. Entity Transferors

‘Witness/Attest Name of Entity

By

Name “*Date

Tite
** Form must be dated to be valid,

Note: Form is only valid if it was executed'on the date the Property was transferred and is propery recorded with the Clerk of the
Court,

To the Clerk of the Court: Only an un-altered Form WH-AR should be considered a valid certification for purposes of Section 10-912.
20-49




L1 aewmesssmasass iasgy Lo meemesmy s n
Information provided is for the use of the Clerk’s Offlce, State Department of %
Assessments and Taxation, and County Finanee Office Only. . E
‘(Type or Print in Black Ink Only — All Coples Must Be Legible) 3
1] Type(s) {[])Check Box if 2ddendum Intake Form is Altached.) &
of Instruments x | Deed Mo ngage Other Other g
3| ] Deed of Trust Lease B
_| Conveyance.Type | x | (mproved Sale || Unimproved Sele | _| Multiple Accounte | _{ Notan Arms- 2
Check Box Amms-Length f1){ Arms-Length f27 | Arms-Length /37 Length Sale /9]
_ll ‘Tax Exemptlons Recordation ) §
(if appliczble) State Trapsf ]
Cire or Explain Authotity | Ceunty Transfer - ’
ﬂ Consideratlon Amount Finanre Office Use Only
Purchese Price/Consideration $ 519,000.00 ‘Transfer and Recordatlon Tax Contideration
Any New Mortgage 5 Trangfer Tax Conaid $ ’? ﬁ 3 f.- [ #]
Balence of Bxisting Morlpage H X({ )% =135
Consideration , Other; $ [ Liss Exemption Amount B ] .
and Tax Total Transfer Tax =18 )
Calculations Other:- 3 Recordation Tax Consideration | § o~ ey "0
X( Yper$s00 =15 AT )
> Full Cash Value: 1s TOTAL DUE i
ﬂ B ‘)_9)'/- Amannt of Fees Doc. 1 Doc. 2 Apentt
: D_J ~ \/\ Recarding Charge $ 60.00 i 3
, m\ - (7_) Surcharge ] s Tax Bill:
\ State Recordation Tax $2,595.00 3
?; Fees ,{ State Transfer Tax -$2,595.00 < C.B. Credit:
3 Q}‘- County Transfer Tax $7.785.00 5
=R [ Other 3 i Ap, TaxiOther:
= ' Otber ‘ 5 . . $
District Property Tax ID No. (1) Grantor Liber/Folio Map Parcel No. Yar. LOG
07-1700004842 11132, 363 [
Description of Subdivision Name Lot (38) Block (3b) !s::uAR {3¢) Plat Ref. SqFt/Acreape (4)
I’mp:rty 2
SDAT requires Location/Address of Property Belng Conveyed (2}
suhmlssmn of all —
v 21201 West Liberty Roed, Parkton, MD 21120,
A maximum of 40 "Other Property Identiflers (If applicable) Water Mater A t Na.
charazsers will be ]
\E?l‘}ila:;::ed:;::;g::;?n Residential [£] Or Non-Residentiad [ 1. | Fee Simple [1] or Ground Rent [ Amount: 5
Real Propenty Asticle Partiol Conveyance I___IYENu | Description/Amt, of SqFUAcreage Transferred:
Section 31043, |
If Partial Convey Ligt Impri
Dac. 1 - Grantor{s) Name{s) Doc. 2-C {3} N )

Dennis Glorioso and Catherine V. Glori

Transferred
‘From Doc. 1 - Owner{s) of Record, if Different from Grantor(s) Doc. 2 Qwner{s) of Record, if DIfferent fram Grantor(s)
Doe. 1 - Grantee{s) Name(s) Doc. 2 ~ Grandee(s) Name(s)
Herbest 1. Schafer, Ir,
| Transferred
To New Owner's {Grantes) Maiting Address
21113 West Liberty Road, Parkton, MD 21120:
Dot 1 - Additinnal Names to be Indexed {Optional) _  Doe. 1~ Additional Nomes to be Indexed (Optional)

=l Other Names )
< to Be Indexed - -
ﬂ Contact/Mnll ‘Instrument Submitted By or Contact Person [x] Retum to Contsct Person
= Information Name: Sue Brilcher

Firm Broadview Tiile

| Address; 2015 Emmorton Road, Suite 102
Bel Air, MD 21015

1t

[0 Hold for Pickup

Phone:  (443) 512-3450 [ Retun Address Pravided
IMPORTANT: BOTHTHE ORIGINAL DEED 4ND A PHOTOCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFER

= Yy

.Y s Will the property being dbe the g *s principal r
Assessment Nu Daoes the transfer include personal property? [f yes, identify:
Infermatlon
r_l‘(u ﬂNn ‘Was property surveyed? IF Yes, attach copy of survey (if recorded, no copy raqmred)
Assessment use only — Do Not Write Below This Line:
Terminal Verifi Agricultural Verification . Whale: Part Tran, Process Verification
._Tmngfer Number Date Received:” Deed Ref Assigned Property No.:
20 20 Geo. Map Sub Block
Zoning Grid Flat Lat
Use Parcel Section Oce. Cd.
‘Town Cd. Ex, St, Ex. Cd.

AN Pt AR SE AR
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ADDENDUM #

BUYER:

SELLER: Herbert J. Schafer, Jr. ,
PROPERTY: 21113 West Liberty Road, Parkton, Maryland 21120

DATE: 202

For valuable consideration, receipt.of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned parties,
hereby agree as follows: ~

1. Plans and County Easement.

a. Buyer acknowledges that the Property is subject to all easements,
restrictions, terms, conditions and other matters shown on (a) the Minor Subdivision Plan of the
Property and (b) the Plan to Accompany Zoning Petition, including without limitation, a forest
buffer easement in favor of Baltimore County, Maryland (the “County”). Buyer also acknowledges
Buyer’s receipt and review of the Minor Subdivision Plan and the Plan to Accempany Zoning
Petition, copies of which are attached hereto, respectively, as Exhibit A and Exhibit B.

b. Buyer agrees that Buyer shall be responsible, at Buyer’s sole cost and
expense, to grant and convey to the County the forest buffer easement encumbering the Property
-and such other or further documentation as may be required by the County in connection therewith.

2. Conflicts. In the event of any inconsistency or conflict between the Contract and
this Addendum, this Addendum shall govern and control.

3. Counterparts. This Addendum may be signed in counterparts, which when taken
together shall constitute one instrument. Signatures obtained and/or delivered by facsimile, by
portable document format or by other electronic means shall be deemed to be originals.

4, Miscellaneous. All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain the
same and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Addendum as of the date first
written above,

Buyer: Seller:

Herbert J. Schafer, Jr.
Date: ;202 Date: ,202

Date: ,202
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